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AUSTRALASIAN BREEDERS CROWN GRADUATE FFA - VIC (G3)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2023** $30,000 JUST BELIEVE GR Sugars 2150m 1:55.6
2022 $35,000 SUNDONS COURAGE RP Duffy CN Angove 2240m 1:56.2
2021 $35,000 SUNDONS COURAGE MJ Bellman CN Angove 2240m 1:58.8
2020 $35,000 GUS AN MAORI Sofia Arvidsson MJ Craven 2240m 1:57.7
2019 $35,000 BIG JACK HAMMER Kima Frenning D Aiken 2240m 1:59:8
2018 $35,000 SPARKLING SUCCESS CD Svanosio JF Meade 2240m 1:58:0
2017 $35,000 SPARKLING SUCCESS CD Svanosio JF Meade 2240m 1:57:9
2016 $35,575 SUPER ZECK JJ Caldow DJ Cole 2240m 1:58.5
2015 $35,505 MAORI TIME AM Butt BA Lilley 2240m 2:01.5
2014 $35,505 XANDERXAV DN Moran LR Power 2240m 1:59.4
2013 $35,000 ELEGANT IMAGE Kate M Gath AP Gath 2240m 2:00.0
2012 $35,000 ALEPPO SUNRISE DK Douglas CW Lang 2240m 2:00.5
2011 $35,000 EARL OF MOT NZ LJ Justice LJ Justice 2240m 1:59.9
2010 $35,000 SUNDONS GIFT NZ CW Lang CW Lang 2240m 2:00.0
2009 $35,000 ACACIA RIDGE GD Hoban GD Hoban 2240m 2:03.6
2008** $25,000 SUNDONS GIFT NZ CW Lang CW Lang 2150m 2.00.3
2007* $15,000 SUNDONS GIFT NZ CW Lang CW Lang 2200m 2:02.5
*Held in Ballarat
**Held in Bendigo
AUSTRALASIAN TROTTING CHAMPIONSHIP - VIC (G2)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC
Grand Circuit Event 1999 to 2011
(Raced at Moonee Valley 1976 — 2007)
(Showgrounds up to 1975)
YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2023 $50,000 QUEEN ELIDA NZ CA Alford fr BA Lilley 2760m 2:02.0
2022 $50,000 ALDEBARAN ZEUS CA Alford fr BA Lilley 2760m 2:03.0
2021* $50,000 MAORI LAW AM Butt fr E Brosnan, RJ Brosnan 2650m 2:02.3
2020 $50,000 MAJESTUOSO Kate M Gath fr AP Gath 2760m 2:01.0
2019 $50,000 SAVANNAH JAY JAY JJ Herbertson SA Cameron 2760m 2:01:7
2018 $50,000 FABRICATION NR Jack DA Murphy 2760m 2:02:3
2017 $50,000 RED HOT TOOTH ZM Phillips KM Males 2760m 2:01:0
2016 $50,575 MONBET NZ RT May 20m GP Hope 2760m 1:59.6
2015 $50,505 FLYING ISA NZ LA McCarthy fr BJ McCarthy 2760m 2:03.5
2014 $50,000 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA D Aiken fr D Aiken 2760m 2:02.1
2013 $50,000 MISTER ZION NZ GF Webster fr GF Webster 2760m 2:01.8
2012 Not Held
2011 $150,000 LET ME THRU CA Lang fr CW Lang 2760m 2:06.1
2008 - 2010 Not Held
2007 $150,000 ONE OVER KENNY NZ AG Herlihy fr PM Williamson 3065m 2:04.7
2006 Not Held
2005 $150,000 LOST IN THE PARK NZ GW Bennett fr GN Tippet 3050m 2:05.9
2004 Not Held
2003 $100,000 ALL ACTION SON NZ CA Alford fr JE Davies 3050m 2:06.2
Trainer information updated from 2000 Page 1of41
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YEAR
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964 (Dec)
1964 (Feb)
*Raced at Bendigo

STAKES
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$100,000
$125,000

$40,000
$39,770
$39,770
$40,000
$50,000
$50,000
$35,000
$35,000
$35,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$17,000
$20,000

$15,000
$15,000
$12,500
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$7,000
$6,000
$8,000

HORSE

LA COOCARACHA
LYELL CREEK NZ
LYELL CREEK NZ
BUSTER HANOVER NZ
BUSTER HANOVER NZ
KNIGHT PISTOL

Not Held

WAGON APOLLO
DAVID MOSS Nz
HELIUM NZ

PENNY BROWN
DARK EDGE
DIGGERS IDOL
GLENFIELD GIRL
FAIR TALLY
HIGHLY LIKELY
TRUE ROMAN
SCOTCH NOTCH
AMAZON
DOWNSOUTH CLARE
COURTING APPEAL
STORMY MORN
HAMPDEN'S PRIDE
SILKEN

Not Held

MAORI MONARCH
COCKY ADIOS
TOUCH MERCHANT
JIMMY GLENFERN
CHRISTINE MAREE
BEAU POWER
PETTY'S PRIDE
ADIOS BEAR
HAMMER HEAD
BINDABOO MAJOR
TINMINE

TINMINE

SUGAR 'N' SPICE
GRAMEL

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

Kerryn E Manning 30m
AM Butt 50m

AM Butt 10m

AG Herlihy 40m

AG Herlihy 30m
Kerryn E Manning 10m

GA Lang fr

MW McKendry 45m
E Portelli 10m
Kathleen A Ford fr
GA Lang 30m

BR Gath fr

IR Lee 20m
Kathleen A Ford 10m
TE Demmler 10m
Gavin Lang 20m
GA Lang 60m

R Conroy 15m

IR Lee fr

R Ford fr

J O'Sullivan 20m

IR Lee fr

K Murray fr

B Healy fr

K Beecroft fr

G Wilson 15m

J Dewhirst fr

R Ford 24yds

K Brook scr

FJ Willis scr

L Turner scr

C Caffyn 24yds
CA Phillis 24yds
N Gath 24yds

N Gath scr

N Gath 24yds

J Roberts 48yds

TRAINER
AP Gath
TG Butt
TG Butt

DISTANCE
3050m
3050m
3020m
3280m
3280m
3280m

2840m
2840m
2840m
2840m
3280m
3280m
2870m
3280m
2870m
2870m
3300m
3300m
3300m
3300m
3300m
3300m
2900m

3300m
3142m
3142m
3142m
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15 1/2f
15 1/2f
15 1/2f
15 1/2f

RATE
2:04.3
2:03.7
2.05.6
2:05.0
2:04.9
2:07.2

2:06.4
2:03.5
2:08.0
2:06.0
2:06.6
2:08.4
2:05.8
2:04.7
2:08.4
1:18.3
1:184
1:19.7
1:20.8
1:19.9
1:19.8
1:21.8
1:19.9

1:20.1
1:23.6
1:20.8
1:23.2
2:13.4
2:14.2
2:13.6
2:13.6
2:10.2
2:12.8
2:13.6
2:124
2:10.8
2:10.2

Page 2 of 41



HARNESS RACING AUSTRALIA

»-
R o

THERE IS NO FINTSH .71

Annual On-Line
Race Chronicles: Open Trotters

updated to include results up to 30.11.2024

© Harness Racing Australia Inc

BALLARAT TROTTERS CUP - VIC (G3)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Ballarat, VIC

Known as John Slack Memorial

(Known as Murray Bell Trotters Cup 1984-1996)

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $30,000 JUST BELIEVE GR Sugars Jess A Tubbs 2200m 1:58.3
2023 $30,000 BULLION HARRY JJ Caldow CW Lang 2200m 2:00.5
2022 $30,000 ADELLE Nz Kerryn E Manning Kerryn E Manning 2200m 1:59.7
2021 $25,000 MAORI LAW CA Alford E Brosnan, RJ Brosnan 2200m 2:00.6
2020 Not Held

2019 $25,000 SAVANNAH JAY JAY JJ Herbertson SA Cameron 2200m 1:57:8
2018 $20,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 2200m 1:59:0
2017 $30,000 RED HOT TOOTH ZM Phillips KM Males 2200m 1:58:7
2016 $30,575 KEYSTONE DEL NZ AM Butt BA Lilley 2200m 1:59.0
2015 $25,505 ALDEBARAN SHADES NZ Lisa Miles Lisa Miles 2200m 2:02.4
2014 $30,505 KEYSTONE DEL NZ BP Fitzpatrick NC Molander 2200m 2:00.2

Standing Start

2013 $20,000 CHUCK WAGON Lisa Miles fr Lisa Miles 2710m 2:05.2
2012 $15,000 SICAPISCO CA Alford fr AR Mclintosh 2710m 2:07.6
2011 $15,000 SASSY PINEVALE DK Douglas 10m RA Graham 2710m 2:08.1
2010 $15,000 GENTLEMENS HONOUR GR Sugars fr M Calaz 2710m 2:06.4
2009 $15,001 JOE BRO NZ GA Campbell 10m PG Manning 2710m 2:06.7
2008 $14,000 JAURIOL CW Lang fr CW Lang 2710m 2:05.7
2007 $20,000 VIVA LA FEVER RA Graham 10m RA Graham 2710m 2:06.4
2006 $20,000 WHATSUNDERMYKILT NZ M Peace 10m KT Fairbairn 2710m 2:03.1
2005 $15,000 RAINBOW MAID BR Gath fr DL Maddison 2710m 2:06.9
2004 $14,000 KYVALLEY ROAD NZ CW Lang fr CW Lang 2710m 2:07.2
2003 $16,000 TRAPPERS SALUTE Jodi N Quinlan fr GJ Bailey 2710m 2:07.5
2002 $15,000 SON OF FLAIR RJ Thomson 20m RJ Thomson 2710m 2:08.3
2001 $11,000 STIRLING KIWINZ DR Hamilton 45m DR Hamilton 2710m 2:05.8
2000 $12,000 MISS UNIVERSE Anne-Maree Conroy 35m RB Conroy 2610m 2:06.8
1999 $15,000 ERIC BOOTH RJ Thomson fr - 2610m 2:06.1
1998 $8,000 UNCANNY EK Manton fr - 2610m 2:07.6
1997 $6,000 ROYDON SPEED NZ NF Shinn 20m - 2610m 2:07.8
1996 $6,100 MARESSER DH Redwood 10m - 2610m 2:09.5
1995 $6,000 ROOKIES BOY GW Lee 20m - 2610m 2:08.1
1994 $3,500 FIONAS FLAIR BW Alford 15m - 2610m 2:06.6
1993 $3,500 SOUTHERN LAND JR Attard fr - 2610m 2:09.5
1992 $3,500 MOMENTS LIKE THESE DT Norris fr - 2610m 2:07.2
1991 $4,000 BEAU BRADIE LJ Dewhirst fr - 2585m 2:11.0
1990 $4,000 LADY THOR GA Leech fr - 2585m 2:14.5
1989 $4,000 LADY THOR RJ Gleeson 20m - 2985m 2:131
1988 $3,500 HISTORIC FLIGHT BA Foster - 2555m 2:09.7
1987* $3,000 MINNESOTA FATS GR Conroy - 2555m 2:09.2
1986* $2,500 LESLIE ORMOND TAS Thompson - 2555m 2:08.1
1985 $3,000 TRINKET SV Rothacker fr - 2585m 2:08.9
1984 $3,000 CASINO LYN PG Gath fr - 2585m 2:15.8
* Mobile Start

Trainer information updated from 2000
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BENDIGO TROTTERS CUP - VIC (G3)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Bendigo, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $25,000 KYVALLEY HOTSPUR NZ CA Alford 10m BA Lilley 2650m 2:02.2
2023 $30,000 ULTIMATE STRIDE NZ CW Lang 10m CW Lang 2650m 2:01.4
2022 $30,000 ALWAYS READY JL Laugher 20m AM Golino 2650m 2:04.6
2021 $25,000 HATCHBACK JD Justice fr JD Justice 2650m 2:01.3
2019 $25,000 MCLOVIN NZ Kate M Gath fr AP Gath 2650m 2:00:3
2018 $20,000 SAVE OUR PENNYS Gavin Lang fr Gavin Lang 2650m 2:01:4
2017 $20,000 FABRICATION NR Jack fr DC Abrahams 2650m 2:01:3
2016 $20,575 TENNO DANCE JL Duggan fr GW Sharp 2650m 2:01.4
2015 $16,505 VINCENNES AM Butt 10m BP Fitzpatrick 2650m 2:01.2
2014 $16,505 BRUNELLESCHI Amy E Tubbs fr Amy E Tubbs 2650m 2:034
2013 $15,000 EARL HARBOUR NZ Kerryn E Manning fr PG Manning 2650m 2:03.7
2012 $15,000 ALEPPO SUNRISE CW Lang 10m CW Lang 2650m 2:02.8
2011 $15,000 DANNY CASH Kerryn E Manning fr Kerryn E Manning 2650m 2:03.6
2010 $15,000 THEPOWEROFHEALING NR Jack 10m RW Jack 2650m 2:02.0
2009 $15,001  ELLA POWELL Nz LJ Justice fr LJ Justice 2650m 2:05.1
2007 (Dec) $15,000 SPLIT IMAGE CA Alford fr PG Manning 2650m 2:03.8
2007 (Mar) $15,000 A TOUCH OF FLAIR DK Douglas 40m RJ Thomson 2650m 2:01.0
2006 $8,000 BACKA BEYOND A Xiriha 10m A Wood 2415m 2:05.5
2005 $7,000 BROKE AS USUAL Kerryn E Manning fr AP Gath 2865m 2:07.9
2004 $8,000 SKYE ROCKET ME Hayes fr ME Hayes 2865m 2:06.9
2003 $10,000 MANDS RALPH GA Campbell fr M Whiteford 2865m 2:06.4
2002 $15,000 SCHERGER MAN NZ NF Shinn fr Ruth A Shinn 2865m 2:05.9
2001 $15,000 LESTER SCOT CW Lang fr CW Lang 2865m 2:09.8
2000 $15,000 GATE KEEPER NZ NF Shinn fr NF Shinn 2850m 2.05.0
1999 $7,500 POETS CORNER DA Semmens fr - 2850m 2:07.5
1998 $7,000 PAST JUDGEMENT KG Whelan fr - 2850m 2:05.7
1997 $7,000 KYVALLEY PRINCE GA Lang 40m - 2850m 2:05.1
1996 $6,100 LARRY DO EJ Rothacker 20m - 2850m 2:06.7
1995 $6,000 LENIN Lisa Justice 60m - 2850m 2:08.9
1994 $5,000 KNIGHT PISTOL BL Blenheim 20m - 2700m 2:09.1
1993 $6,000 KWIK KIWI M Wishart 15m - 2700m 2:09.6
1992 $6,000 BEAU BRADIE BR Gath 10m - 2700m 2:10.6
1991 $10,000 CON'S POEM DA Semmens 20m - 2700m 2:08.3
1990 $10,000 KINCHEM GR Conroy fr - 2700m 2:08.0
1989 $10,000 GLENFIELD GIRL IR Lee 40m - 2700m 2:09.3
1988 $10,000 LORD ALIAS IR Jones 25m - 2700m 2:09.3
1987 $5,000 TRINKET SV Rothacker 30m - 3150m 2:15.5
1986 $3,500 TRUE ROMAN Gavin Lang 40m - 3150m 2:08.4
1985 $4,000 CASINO LYN BR Gath fr - 2700m 2:09.7
1984 $5,000 WONGALA SUPREME RB Conroy fr - 3150m 2:111
1983 $3,500 SCOTCH NOTCH GA Lang 35m - 2700m 2:05.8
1982 $3,000 SCOTCH NOTCH Gavin Lang 10m - 2700m 2:10.2
1981 $3,000 MARKSWAY RG Ford fr - 2700m 2:14.7
1980 $3,000 STORMY MORN KA Innes 20m - 2700m 2:09.2
1979 $3,000 HILTON ADIOS SV Rothacker 30m - 2700m 2:07.5
Trainer information updated from 2000 Page 4 of 41



Annual On-Line
Race Chronicles: Open Trotters

updated to include results up to 30.11.2024

HARNESS RACING AUSTRALIA

v

L_Frs M_@é
=]

THERE IS NO FINTS: & 11

© Harness Racing Australia Inc

YEAR STAKES HORSE

1978 $3,000 WEEONA DANCER
1977 Not Held

1976 $2,000 TUFFARIN

1975 $2,000 TARPORT WYN
1974 $1,500 JUST MONEY

1973 $1,000 MIRACLE TIME
1972 $1,000 COROP MCELWIN

DRIVER

R Cunninghame 15m

TE Demmler 10m
TE Demmler 40m
D Dove 40m

JW Shelley 12yds
G Gath 48yds

TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
- 2700m 2:07.9
- 2615m 2:10.5
- 2615m 2:10.0
- 2615m 2:11.9
- 13f 2:12.4
- 13f 2:12.8

BREED FOR SPEED GOLD SERIES - VIC (G2)
OPEN CLASS MARES TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2024 $50,000 QUEEN ELIDA NZ
2023 $50,000 SLEEPEE

2022 $50,000 ALDEBARAN CRESCENT
2021 $50,000 SLEEPEE

2020 $50,000 | AMPEGASUS

2019 $50,000 PANTZUP

2018 $50,000 RED HOT TOOTH
2017 $50,000 RED HOT TOOTH
2016 $30,325 ILLAWONG HELIOS
2015 $30,275 CLAUDYS PRINCESS
2014 $30,275 SPIDERGIRL

2013 $30,000 JINGLING SILVER
2012 $30,000 COLD SISTER USA
2011 $20,000 ARIZONA BLUE

2010 $20,000 ARIZONA BLUE

DRIVER
CA Alford
JL Duggan
JJ Herbertson
CA Alford
CA Alford
Gavin Lang
ZM Phillips
ZM Phillips
GR Sugars
GA Lang
CA Alford
DK Douglas
D Aiken

D Aiken

JB Ogden

TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
BA Lilley 1720m 1;55.5
Alison M Alford 1720m 1:56.5
D Aiken 1720m 1:56.5
Alison Alford 1720m 1:56.2
J Vassallo 1720m 1:55:8
Gavin Lang 1720m 1:56:7
Kari M Males 1720m 1:55.8
Kari M Males 1720m 1:55.2
RR Sugars 1720m 1:57.2
MF Blackmore 1720m 1:58.7
D Aiken 1720m 1:56.8
PD Davies 1720m 1:58.4
D Aiken 1720m 1:59.5
DJ Heath 1720m 1:56.9
DJ Heath 1720m 1:57.8

BREED FOR SPEED SILVER SERIES - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2024 $20,000 QUEEN OF QUEBEC
2023 $24,000 EBONYS AVENGER
2022 $24,000 ELECTROJET

2021 $24,000 ALDEBARAN ALISSA NZ
2020 $24,000 BULLION LADY

2019 $24,000 AMOUR DE FRERE NZ
2018 $20,000 IMA BOURBON GIRL NZ
2017 $20,000 PRINCESS PHOENIX
2016 $12,325 ALDEBARAN DEEBEE
2015 $12,275 ROSEMMA NZ

2014 $12,275 MAORI TIME

2013 $10,000 BRYLIN CRESCENT NZ
2012 $10,000 AMELIA DARLING

2011 $8,000 MISS BULLION

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

RA Payne
LR Sutton
JL Laugher
Tayla French
CW Lang
JP Lee

JP Lee

JW Aiken
MJ Craven
RW Petroff
CW Lang

D Aiken

CA Lang Jnr
CA Lang Jnr

TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
CD Svanosio 1720m 1:58.8
CN Angove 1720m 1:58.9
A Spiteri 1720m 1:58.7
CD Svanosio 1720m 1:57.7
CW Lang 1720m 1:57:9
AM Golino 1720m 1:57:5
AM Golino 1720m 1:58.4
D Aiken 1720m 1:57.4
MJ Craven 1720m 1:56.3
BA Lilley 1720m 1:59.9
CW Lang 1720m 1:58.8
D Aiken 1720m 1:57.5
CW Lang 1720m 1:59.2
CW Lang 1720m 1:59.6
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BRUCE SKEGGS MEMORIAL CRANBOURNE TROTTERS CUP -

OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Cranbourne, VIC
(Not held 1990-1997)

(Known as the Cranourne Trotters Cup 1989-2013)

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER
2024 $50,000 MUFASA METRO NZ JD Justice JD Justice
2023 Not held
2022 $50,000 MAJESTUOSO NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath
2021 $25,000 HAVEHORSEWILLTRAVEL NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath
2020 Not Held
2019 (Dec) $25,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath
2019 (Mar) $25,000 MONTY PYTHON NZ Gavin Lang BA Lilley
2018 $20,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath
2017 $20,000 ONE OVER DA MOON NZ LJ Justice LJ Justice
2016 $20,575 KEYSTONE DEL NZ AM Butt BA Lilley
2015 (May) $30,505 FORAY Nz GR Sugars RR Sugars
2014 (May) $30,505 KEYSTONE DEL NZ BP Fitzpatrick NC Molander
2013 (Jun) $30,000 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA DK Douglas D Aiken
2012 (Jun) $30,000 ELEGANT IMAGE Kate M Gath AP Gath
2011 (Jul) $30,000 SASSY PINEVALE DK Douglas RA Graham
2009 (Nov) $30,000 WILL TRAPPER TC Matthews JC Noonan
2008 $25,000 BILLY ROYLE Kerry E Manning JL Lewis
2007 $25,000 SUNDONS GIFT NZ CW Lang CW Lang
2006 $20,000 A TOUCH OF FLAIR DK Douglas RJ Thomson
Standing Start
2005 $20,000 ILLAWONG IAN RN Kuchenmeister fr RN Kuchenmeister
2004 (Dec) $15,000 SAMMY DO GOOD Kerryn E Manning 25m PG Manning
2004 (Mar) $8,000 ILLAWONG IAN RN Kuchenmeister 25m RN Kuchenmeister
2003 $12,000 FRUGAL ECHO Nz M Feiss 20m LS Edwards
2002 $8,000 TWEBBY TWOTTER SK Duffy 20m D Aiken
2001 $8,000 OPERATOR DR Wilson fr JW Shelley
2000 $6,000 VANDER PLAS NZ GD Donaldson 20m GD Donaldson
1999 $10,000 FIRST SIGNAL GR Conroy 30m -
1998 $5,000 UNCANNY EK Manton 10m -
Mobile Start
1989 $4,000 GLENFIELD GIRL IR Lee -

Trainer information updated from 2000

VIC (G1)
DISTANCE RATE
2555m 2:01.6
2555m 2:00.9
2555m 2:02.7
2555m 2:01.0
2555m 2:00:3
2555m 2:04:3
2555m 2:01:4
2555m 2:00.9
2555m 2:02.4
2555m 2:06.2
2555m 2:02.8
2555m 2:04.1
2555m 2:02.8
2555m 2:05.0
2585m 2:03.2
2585m 2:03.5
2585m 2:03.1
2585m 2:05.7
2585m 2:04.5
2585m 2:06.5
2585m 2:04.8
2585m 2:111
2585m 2:06.6
2555m 2:09.1
3031m 2:09.2
2560m 2:071
2600m 2:03.5
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YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2011
2010
2009
2003
2002
2001

2000 (Dec)
2000 (Apr)
1999
1997

1996 (Dec)
1996 (Jan)
1995
1994

STAKES
$25,000
$25,500
$27,500
$26,500
$16,960
$26,000
$33,600
$28,000
$25,000
$26,000
$25,000
$8,000
$8,000
$5,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$7,000
$5,000
$2,800
$5,000
$5,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000

BULLI TROTTERS CUP - NSW (G3)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Tabcorp Park, Menangle, NSW
(Known as the Lady Auxilliary Cup 1994-2011)

(Raced at Bulli 1994-2013)

HORSE

REVELSTOKE 10m

ESCAPE THE PACE NZ fr
KYVALLEY CHIEF 20m
EMPIRE BAY 10m

ANDYOU 10m

SASSY PANTS NZ fr
SUNDONS COMET NZ fr
THE BENCHMARK NZ fr
OUR DAINTY LADY NZ, 10m
ON THUNDER ROAD NZ, 10m
TSONGA, 20m

HOZATFORA SUNDON NZ fr
MISSCSHELLS NZ, 30m

IM KING CONCH fr
SOPHOCLES, 70m

FROZEN FUNDS NZ fr

KING WHIZ Nz, 40m
QUEENS RHAPSODY NZ, 15m
BOLD DEE JAY fr

CRIKEY DICK NZ, 80m

OUR RICH CHOICE NZ, 30m
FICKLE FRIEND, 30m

MINI'S MAN NZ fr

LAST STRANGER, 20m
EVERY LIGHT fr

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

NR Jack

RJ Alchin

LA McCarthy
C Geary

JJ Alchin

TG Butt

DR Morris
JE Trainor
NR Jack

DR Hancock
DN Moran
GW Bennett
DR Hancock
MC Marais
Catherine R Carson
CA McDowell
DR Hancock
RB Byrnes
WR Galway
RC Thurlow
JM Lewis
GW Innes
WR Galway
RC Thurlow
SJ Lee

TRAINER

AM Golino

RJ Alchin

BA Lilley

JA Rando, MJ Rando
AD Alchin

AM Butt

JA Rando, MJ Rando
MJ Howard

JJ Alchin

DR Hancock

Kari M Males

KJ Pizzuto

DR Hancock

MC Marais

PW Carson

DA Moon

DR Hancock

DC Wonson

PW Carson

DISTANCE
2300m
2300m
2300m
2300m
2300m
2300m
2300m
2300m
2300m
3009m
3009m
3086m
3086m
2348m
3085m
3085m
3085m
3085m
3086m
2348m
3068m
3068m
2330m
2330m
2360m

RATE
2:00.5
2:00.6
2:00.7
2:00.0
2:01:9
1:59.6
2:00.8
2:01.1
2:00.5
2:02.2
2:04.9
2:11.7
2:08.7
2:10.4
2:08.9
2:13.9
2:09.1
2:10.9
2:12.2
2:08.5
2:13.7
2:11.0
2:10.4
2:13.1
2:11.6
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CENTRAL VICTORIAN TROTTERS CHAMPIONSHIP - VIC
RESTRICTED CLASS TROT - Raced on rotation at Boort, Maryborough,
Charlton, St Arnaud, Wedderburn, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 (Charlt) $15,000 KYVALLEY HEIST NZ TK Larsen fr BA Lilley 2570m 2:05.1
2023 (St A) $25,000 DOUBLE HELIX JE Barker fr PW Giles 2520m 2:05.7
2022 (Mary) $25,000 PEAKZ LUCK NZ Kate M Gath 30m AP Gath 2690m 2:03.3
2021 (Boort) $25,000 HANGING ON A DREAM NA McCallum fr KF Douglas 2612m 2:05.6
2020 (Wedd) $25,000 GALLEONS VICTORY NZ CA Alford fr BA Lilley 2555m 2:05:4
2019 (Mary) $25,000 ALDEBARAN WILLO BZ Gavin Lang fr Amanda J Turnbull 2690m 2:03:5
2018 (Mary) $25,000 DELTASUN Gavin Lang fr TF Young 2690m 2:04:3
2017 (Boort) $25,000 PRINCE FEARLESS NZ M Purdon 20m M Purdon 2612m 2:08:0
2016 (Mary) $20,575 MY TRIBECA ITA GR Sugars 30m AM Golino 2690m 2:03.6
2015 (Charlt) $20,505 IM STATELY D Jack fr D Jack 2570m 2:04.6
2014 (Mary) $25,000 THE BOSS MAN SW Dyer fr SW Dyer 2690m 2:03.2
2013 (Boort) $30,000 TENDAHO GF Webster fr GF Webster 2570m 2:04.7
2012 (St A) $30,000 LIVING BONUS Gavin Lang fr JA Johnson 2570m 2:05.8
2011 (Bend) $25,000 GOOD THANKS CA Lang 20m CW Lang 2650m 2:03.4
2010 (Wedd) $25,000 GO AHEAD MAKEMYDAY CA Lang fr CW Lang 2690m 2:06.9
2009 (Charlt) $25,000 GENTLE IMAGE Kelly-Anne Dunne fr EP Watson 2570m 2:03.3
2008 (Mary) $25,000 JUST GLORIOUS JJ Caldow fr MA Caldow 2690m 2:07.7
2007 (Charlt) $25,000 CONQUER ALL NZ CA Alford 20m CA Alford 2570m 2:07.6
2006 (Charlt) $25,000 FALSE GEM DK Douglas 20m CW Van Ryn 2570m 2:06.6
2005 (Wedd) $16,000 SUTTERS GLORY GR Conroy 30m RB Conroy 2540m 2:07.2
2004 (Charlt) $10,000 GUN OF A SON RD Lakey 30m CW Van Ryn 2650m 2:09.3
2003 (Mary) $10,000 KIMBO RJ Thomson fr RJ Thomson 2690m 2:04.6
2002 (Boort) $10,000 MIGHTY MAORI RJ Thomson fr RJ Thomson 2600m 2:09.4
2001 (StA) $10,000 SON OF FLAIR RJ Thomson fr RJ Thomson 2510m 2:09.7
2000 (Wedd) $10,000 CLAES KG Ford fr RG Ford 2460m 2.09.9
1999 (Charlt) $10,000 RIEGLE BOY PS Railton 30m - 2680m 2:08.5
1998 (Mary) $10,000 IONA WHIZ NZ DM Miles 10m - 2400m 2:07.5
1997 (Boort) $10,000 WATCHMEWIN RJ Birthisel 20m - 2654m 2:07.0
1996 (St A) $10,100 ARRESTIN TESS DH Redwood 20m - 2555m 2:09.4
1995 (Wedd) $10,000 HIP HOP TROT G Donaldson fr - 2485m 2:12.5
1994 (Charlt) $6,000 ZUTALOR Nz C Lang fr - 2680m 2:11.4
1993 (Mary) $6,000 SILENT WISH N2 G Donaldson 10m - 2400m 2:08.4
1992 (Boort) $6,000 PAULS FUTURE N Welsh 30m - 2654m 2:11.2
1991 (StA) $6,000 OMAORIO Anne-Maree Conroy 10m - 2555m 2:08.7
1990 (Wedd) $6,000 YOUNG SAMURAI N Welsh 10m - 2485m 2:11.4
1989 (Mary) $5,000 AMELIA HANOVER A Sword 10m - 2400m 2:10.0
1988 (Boort) $3,500 LE SENTIER D Dove 10m - 2654m 2:13.8
1987* (St A) $3,000 HISTORIC FLIGHT B Foster 20m - 2600m 2:14.4
MISHKATROSS RD Rothacker 20m - 2600m 2:14.4
1986 (Wedd) $2,000 KANO JOE IR Lee fr - 2485m 2:12.0
1985 (Mary) $1,800 IMA ROWAN CW Van Ryn fr - 2400m 2:13.3
1984 (Boort) $1,800 ADMIRAL AARON JL Koek fr - 2654m 2:11.9
* Dead Heat
Trainer information updated from 2000 Page 8 of 41
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YEAR
2024
2023
2022

2021
2020
2019*
2018
2017

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996

*Raced at Melton

YEAR
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018*
2017
2016

STAKES
$20,000
$30,000
$30,000

$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$20,000
$20,000

$20,575
$16,505
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$7,000
$5,000
$4,500
$4,000
$4,000

STAKES
$25,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

CHARLTON TROTTERS CUP - VIC (Listed)
Open Class Trot — Raced at Charlton, VIC

HORSE

KYVALLEY HOTSPUR Nz
ONE OVER ALL Nz
THE PENNY DROPS
Mobile Start

MCLOVIN Nz
MAGICOOL

MCLOVIN Nz

THE BOSS MAN
SUNNY RUBY Nz
Standing Start

SUPER ZECK

LORD LIAM

STONED | AM

MOTU YOUNG JACOB NZ
BACKAS COBBER
LENNY LEWIS
THEPOWEROFHEALING
OUTLOOKING Nz

HI JINKS

TEE CEE COUNTY
BRITE HOPE Nz
SILENT PICTURESHOW
ROCKEY
SCANDINAVIAN
ROCKEY

CLAES

GATE KEEPER NZ
FULL TIME NZ

ERIC BOOTH
ALLAWART RAY
LARRY DO

DRIVER
CA Alford 10m
GR Sugars 10m

Kerryn E Manning 20m

Kate M Gath
CD Svanosio
Kate M Gath
Ellen J Tormey
AM Butt

JJ Caldow fr

CL Alford fr
Simone M Walker fr
LJ Justice 10m
DR Wilson 10m
CA Alford 20m
NR Jack fr

CW Lang fr

MJ Bellman 10m
WE Spiteri fr
Kerryn E Manning fr
DR Wilson 10m
Anne L Broad fr
DK Bellman fr
Anne L Broad fr
KG Ford fr

NF Shinn 10m

BM Thomson fr
RJ Thomson fr
GG Foremen fr
EJ Rothacker 30m

TRAINER
BA Lilley
Jess A Tubbs
RC Harvey

AP Gath

CD Svanosio
AP Gath

Ellen J Tormey
SL Smith

DJ Cole

NC Molander
WG Walker
LJ Justice

A Wood

AR McIntosh
RW Jack
CW Lang

PJ Gibson
WE Spiteri
KE Manning
CW Van Ryn
Anne L Broad
PJ Gibson
Anne L Broad
RG Ford

RA Shinn

CHRIS HOWE TROTTERS CUP - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

(Raced at Moonee Valley 1979 — 2008)

HORSE

QUEEN ELIDA NZ
QUEEN ELIDA NZ
MAJESTUOSO NZ
DANCE CRAZE
TORNADO VALLEY NZ
TORNADO VALLEY NZ
CYCLONE JETER NZ
EL PACO

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

CA Alford
CA Alford
Kate M Gath
JP Lee

Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
NR Jack

MJ Craven

TRAINER
BA Lilley
BA Lilley
AP Gath
AM Golino
AP Gath
AP Gath
AM Golino
MJ Craven

DISTANCE
2570m
2570m
2570m

2570m
2570m
2760m
2570m
2570m

2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2680m
2680m
2680m
2680m

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2150m
2240m
2240m
2555m
2240m
2240m

RATE
2:02.8
2:01.3
2:01.6

2:00.8
2:02.1
2:00:0
2:02:3
2:00:4

2:03.5
2:04.5
2:05.8
2:03.3
2:05.7
2:06.3
2:05.1
2:04.5
2:04.8
2:06.4
2:06.7
2:06.0
2:08.7
2:05.3
2:06.7
2:08.7
2:06.2
2:07.0
2:07.9
2:08.7
2:10.8

RATE
2:00.5
1:59.2
1:57.3
1:59.3
1:59:2
2:00:3
1:59:2
1:58.2
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YEAR
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994*

1993
1992
1991
1990
1989

1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979

* Dead Heat **Raced at Cranbourne ***Raced at Bendigo

STAKES
$20,610
$20,505
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000

$12,500
$12,500
$12,500
$15,000
$15,000

$12,500
$12,500
$12,500
$10,000
$6,890
$6,640
$5,870
$5,120
$5,000
$5,000

HORSE
USED TO ME FRA
COLD SISTER USA

MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA

KASYANOV Nz
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
Standing Start

IN PURSUIT NZ
BILLY ROYLE
ACACIA RIDGE

A TOUCH OF FLAIR
CODE OF HONOUR
SAMMY DO GOOD
MANDS RALPH
JESSES MATE
WAIKARE GOLD
GATE KEEPER NZ
LACEY TRUSCOTT
NOOPY KIOSK
SPARKLING EYES
LAURIES LEGACY

LORD WHIZZ BANG NZ

MELPARK MAID
BLIZZARD

THE GODFATHER
EXEMPLIFY

KWIK KIWI
MISTER EVEREST
TRUE ROMAN
Mobile Start
TRUE ROMAN
TRUE ROMAN
GAME EBONY
SCOTCH NOTCH
SKIPPER DON
BIG GENERAL
STORMY MORN
STORMY MORN
BILLBOARD
BILLBOARD

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER
GR Sugars
JW Aiken
D Aiken
JD Justice
CW Lang
CW Lang

MC Marais fr

Kerryn E Manning 10m
GD Hoban 20m

DK Douglas 30m
Jodi N Quinlan 10m
Kerryn E Manning 20m
GA Campbell 10m
DK Douglas 10m

JH McDermott fr

NF Shinn 10m

CA Alford fr

CA Alford 40m
Gavin Lang fr

DV Dove fr
Catherine R Pitt 10m
DJ Smith 25m

IR Lee fr

AG Bond fr

Gavin Lang 10m

MN Wishart 10m
GR Conroy fr

Gavin Lang 40m

Gavin Lang
Gavin Lang
IR Lee
Gavin Lang
KD Murry

L Plummer
J O'Sullivan
J O'Sullivan
GA Lang
GA Lang

TRAINER
AM Golino
D Aiken

D Aiken
JD Justice
CW Lang
CW Lang

MC Marais

JL Lewis

GD Hoban

RJ Thomson
M Calaz

PG Manning
M Whiteford
LW Evison

JH McDermott
NF Shinn

DISTANCE RATE
2240m 1:59.1
2240m 1:59.2
2240m 1:59.4
2240m 2:01.1
2240m 2:024
2240m 1:59.4
2760m 2:07.6
2575m 2:03.9
2575m 2:06.4
2575m 2:02.8
2570m 2:04.4
3050m 2:04.4
3050m 2:06.9
3050m 2:07.8
3050m 2:08.0
3020m 2:06.0
3020m 2.08.7
3280m 2:06.9
3280m 2:06.6
3280m 2:07.9
3280m 2:08.0
3280m NTT
3280m NTT
2840m 2:09.3
2380m 2:04.4
2840m 2:06.5
2870m 2:08.4
2870m 2:06.9
2840m 2:08.6
2840m 2:07.0
2840m 2:03.8
2870m 2:03.4
2870m 2:05.8
2870m 2:06.9
2870m 2:06.3
2870m 2:08.6
2870m 2:06.8
2900m 2:08.6
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COBRAM TROTTERS CUP - VIC (G3)
Open Class Trot — Raced at Cobram, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $25,000 KYVALLEY HOTSPUR NZ DN Moran 10m BA Lilley 2678m 2:04.7
2023 $30,000 DONT CARE S O'Sullivan 10m Kate P Hargreaves 2678m 2:00.8
2022 $25,000 ILLAWONG STARDUST BR Gath 10m AL Peacock 2678m 2:03.5
2021 $25,000 HAVEHORSEWILLTRAVEL NZ Kate M Gath fr AP Gath 2678m 2:01.3
2020 $25,000 MASS DESTRUCTION Nz CA Alford fr BA Lilley 2678m 2:05:7
2019 $25,000 DESTINEE JENILOU FRA JP Lee 10m AM Golino 2678m 2:03:1
2018 $20,000 QUILLABAMBA BP Fitzpatrick ft BP Fitzpatrick 2678m 2:02:6
2016 (Dec) $20,000 THE BOSS MAN Emma J Tormey 20m SW Dyer 2678m 2:00.8
2015 $20,610 IRISH WHISPER Nz DR Wilson 20m AL Peacock 2678m 2:02.6
2014 $16,505 COLD SISTER USA JW Aiken 10m D Aiken 2678m 2:02.8
2013 $15,000 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA D Aiken 20m D Aiken 2678m 2:01.3
2012 $15,000 BELLINGHAM NZ AB Crossland 10m AB Crossland 2678m 2:03.4
2011 $15,000 IM DEJAZZMAN NZ D Aiken 10m D Aiken 2678m 2:03.3
2010 $15,000 NO EARLY SPARK CA Alford fr JE Davies 2678m 2:06.5
2009 $15,000 DANNY BOUCHEA N Youngson fr N Youngson 2678m 2:04.8
2008 $8,000 SKYVALLEY NZ CW Lang fr CW Lang 2678m 2:06.4
2007 $8,000 JAURIOL CA Lang Jnr 10m CW Lang 2618m 2:05.3
2006 (Dec) $7,000 THE UPPER CRUST NZ GF Webster fr J Carbone 2618m 2:08.6
2006 (Mar) $7,000 SKYE ROCKET SW Dyer fr ME Hayes 2618m 2:06.2
2005 $7,000 CLASSIC COMMENT Nz RW Jack 10m GN Forrest 2618m 2:06.6
2004 $7,000 KYVALLEY ROAD NZ CW Lang fr CW Lang 2618m 2:06.9
2003 $7,000 IMONETOO GM Daldy fr GM Daldy 2618m 2:08.6
2002 $6,500 STAR NOW NZ CW Lang fr CW Lang 2618m 2:08.7
2001 $6,500 STIRLING KIWI NZ DR Hamilton 30m DR Hamilton 2618m 2:06.1
2000 $7,000 VANDER PLAS NZ GM Donaldson fr GM Donaldson 2618m 2:06.6
COULTER CROWN -VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC
(Raced at Moonee Valley 1993 — 2009)
(Held as 4YO Classic Trot 1993-97)
YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2023 $24,000 ONE OVERALL NZ GR Sugars 20m Jess A Tubbs 2760m 2:01.1
2022 $24,000 BRANDLO PRINCE RA Payne 10m CD Svansio 2760m 2:02.1
2021* $24,000 ROBBIE ROYALE NZ CA Alford 10m BA Lilley 2710m 2:03.6
2020 $24,000 MAJESTUOSO AP Gath 10m Kate M Gath 2760m 2:04.2
2019 $24,000 TOUGH MONARCH CD Svanosio 10m RJ Alchin 2760m 2:02:3
2018 $20,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 2760m 2:02:4
2017 $20,000 CLOVER MAC NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 2760m 2:01:5
2016 $20,575 STONED | AM Simone M Walker 10m Simone M Walker 2760m 2:01.7
2015 $20,505 THE BOSS MAN SW Dyer fr D Aiken 2760m 2:04.2
2014 $20,505 ALEPPO MIDAS Kerryn E Manning 10m MK Eastman 2760m 2:02.7
2013 $20,000 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA D Aiken fr D Aiken 2760m 2:01.3
2012 $20,000 XANDERXAV SW Dyer fr LR Power 2760m 2:05.2
2011 $20,000 EARL OF MOT NZ LJ Justice fr LJ Justice 2760m 2:04.2
2010 $20,000 RONERAIL Jodi N Quinlan 20m MA Hughes 2760m 2:07.2

Trainer information updated from 2000
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YEAR
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993

*Raced at Ballarat

YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008 (Oct)
2008 (May)

STAKES
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$12,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$10,000
$10,000

STAKES
$54,080
$54,080
$54,080
$52,000
$30,880
$50,770
$40,770
$40,630
$40,000
$50,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

HORSE

SUN OF IRIS NZ
TENNOTRUMP
SOLAR ACTIVE NZ
UNCLE PETRIKA
CODE OF HONOUR
KANO NED

OUR FIRST JEWEL
GROUND FLOOR Nz
VILLA GLORY
HOMER HAWK
GRIDIRON NzZ
NOOPY KIOSK
WHY WORRY
LUCY LASTIC
KWIK KISS
CRYSTAL SUNSET
WATAGAN

DRIVER

LJ Justice fr

Kerryn E Manning fr
T Abela fr

LJ Justice fr

Jodi N Quinlan fr
Gavin Lang fr

D Aiken fr

NF Shinn fr

MN Wishart 20m
Kerryn E Manning 30m
NF Shinn fr

CA Alford 30m
Russell J Thomson fr
GR Conroy fr

MN Wishart 20m
Gavin Lang fr

B Hancock fr

TRAINER
FG Coulter
PG Manning
JJ Abela

LJ Justice

M Calaz

JM Warnock
PA Ashwood
Ruth A Shinn
CW Van Ryn
WJ McDonald

DARRELL J ALEXANDER MEMORIAL - QLD (G2)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Albion Park, Brisbane, QLD

(Raced at Gold Coast 2008-2012)

HORSE

GUS Nz

JACCKA WATCH Nz
GLOBAL FLIGHT Nz
PINK GALAHS
MAJESTIC SIMON Nz
WEE MAN TROUBLE NZ
MONARO MIA NZ

OUR OVERANOVA NZ
MELPARK ROYAL SON
MY VALERIE NZ

OUR OVERANOVA NZ
THE DUDE ABIDES NZ

KING OF STRATHFIELD NZ

UNE DE MAI

KING GALLEON Nz
SUNANA ASSET NZ
RIGHT INTEREST
MAYBE HALL

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

PJ McMullen 20m
AFJ Sanderson fr
Narissa J McMullen fr
MJ Craven 20m
PJ McMullen 10m
AFJ Sanderson fr
DR Hancock fr
GW Dixon 40m
JD Cremin fr

PJ McMullen 10m
GW Dixon 30m
GW Dixon 20m
SR Graham 20m
GW Dixon fr

WT Graham fr
GR Dawson 30m
LA McCarthy 40m
LA McCarthy 40m

TRAINER

Chantal A Turpin
SR Graham
Narissa J McMullen
MJ Craven
Chantal A Turpin
GW Dixon

DR Hancock

GW Dixon

JD Cremin

BP Fitzpatrick

GW Dixon

GW Dixon

Vicki L Rasmussen
GW Dixon

WT Graham

GJ Crone

JP McCarthy

JP McCarthy

DISTANCE
2575m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2540m
2380m
2380m
2840m
2380m
2380m
2380m
2380m

DISTANCE
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2647m
2609m
2609m
2609m
2609m
2609m
2609m

RATE
2:04.5
2:05.8
2:05.7
2:06.9
2:04.7
2:071
2:06.2
2:09.0
2:06.1
2.05.4
2:09.6
2:04.5
2:06.5
2:10.2
2:07.3
2:03.3
2:04.8

RATE
1:57.8
2:00.9
2:01.8
2:00.7
2:03.0
2:01.2
2:04.1
2:00.3
2:02.3
2:01.8
2:02.7
2:03.7
2:04.6
2:06.6
2:06.6
2:03.3
2:04.2
2:03.5
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E.B. COCHRAN CUP - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced on rotation Bendigo, Ballarat, Geelong, Shepparton and Kilmore
(Raced at Showgrounds 1963-1976)
(Raced at Moonee Valley 1963 — 2007)

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2023 (Ballarat) $30,000 JUST BELIEVE GR Sugars Jess A Tubbs 2200m 1:58.5
2022 (Ballarat) $30,000 IM READY JET JP Lee AM Golino 2200m 1:59.3
2021 (Ballarat) $30,000 MAGICOOL ZM Phillips RJ O'Connell 2200m 1:59.7
2020 (Ballarat) $30,000 DANCE CRAZE GA Craven AM Golino 2200m 1:58:0
2019 (Ballarat) $30,000 SAVE OUR PENNYS Gavin Lang GA Lang 2200m 1:59:8
2018 (Ballarat) $30,000 MY TRIBECA ITA NR Jack AM Golino 2200m 1:57:5
2017 (Ballarat) $30,000 ON THUNDER ROAD Nz DR Hancock DR Hancock 2200m 1:58:2
2016 $30,575 KEYSTONE DEL NZ AM Butt BA Lilley 2240m 1:59.2
2015 $30,505 KYVALLEY BLUR USA AM Butt BA Lilley 2240m 1:59.8
2014 $30,000 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA D Aiken D Aiken 2240m 1:59.2
2013 $30,000 | CAN DOOSIT NZ M Purdon M Purdon 2240m 1:59.8
2012 (Kilmore) $30,000 EARL OF MOT NZ JJ Caldow LJ Justice 2690m 2:02.4
2011 (Shepparton) $30,000 | CAN DOOSIT NZ M Purdon M Purdon 2690m 2:03.8
2010 (Shepparton) $30,000 SUNDONS GIFT CW Lang CW Lang 2690m 2:03.9
2009 (Shepparton) $30,000 WHATSUNDERMYKILT NZ DK Douglas KT Fairbairn 2690m 2:00.8
2008 (Geelong) $30,000 ONE OVER KENNY NZ AG Herlihy PM Williamson 2570m 2:02.7
2007 $30,000 TAMRA DAWN Nz Kerryn E Manning Kerryn E Manning 2575m 2:03.9
2006 (Bendigo) $30,000 A TOUCH OF FLAIR RJ Thomson RJ Thomson 2415m 2:01.6
2005 $20,000 SIR GONDOLA JT Clarke KHC Stokes 2570m 2:05.7
2004 $20,000 KIMBO RJ Thomson RJ Thomson 2570m 2:04.8
2003 $20,000 ADELLAS DASH Nz GA Campbell AP Gath 2570m 2:04.2
2002 Not Held

2001 $20,000 STIRLING KIWINZ DR Hamilton DR Hamilton 3050m 2:03.9
2000 $20,000 SPECIAL FORCE NZ C De Filippi DW McGowan 3020m 2.034
1999 $20,000 KNIGHT PISTOL PG Manning - 2835m 2:04.8
1998 $20,000 NOOPY KIOSK CA Alford - 2840m 2:03.9
1997 $20,000 WAGON APOLLO GA Lang - 2840m 2:05.3
1996 $20,000 WAGON APOLLO GA Lang - 2840m 2:07.7
1995 $20,000 MELPARK MAID DJ Smith - 2840m 2:06.3
1994 $19,870  FIONAS FLAIR BW Alford - 2840m 2:05.4
1993 $20,000 LENIN Lisa Justice - 2840m 2:06.4
1992 $20,000 LYN'S CHOICE NZ NL Cavallaro - 2840m 2:05.9
1991 $19,870 LENIN RN Mathews - 2870m 2:02.2
1990 $20,000 TRUE ROMAN Gavin Lang - 2870m 2:07.4
1989 $20,000 TRUE ROMAN Gavin Lang - 2380m 2:02.5
1988 $20,000 TRUE ROMAN Gavin Lang - 2380m 2:06.4
1987 $20,000 GAME EBONY IR Lee - 2380m 2:04.1
1986 $20,000 TRUE ROMAN Gavin Lang - 2380m 1:17.7
1985 $20,000 SCOTCH NOTCH GA Lang - 2870m 1:19.2

Standing Start

1984 $10,000 AMAZON R Conroy 30m - 2870m 1:19.9
1983 $10,000 SCOTCH NOTCH GA Lang 25m - 2870m 1:18.6
1982 $10,000 STEVIE PRESTIGE P Harris fr - 2870m 1:21.5
1981 $10,000 PORT JET IR Lee fr - 2870m 1:22.1

Trainer information updated from 2000
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YEAR
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963

STAKES
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$7,500
$5,000
$5,000
$4,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000

HORSE

COURT JESTER
WEEONA DANCER
ALBEY LOGAN
STORM RIDER
TUFFARIN

FIERY LUCK
CALM MEADOW
DEGARO

NEW CALEDONIA
RETEP'S PRIDE
COROP BANK
THE SNIPE

RIO

MY LESSON
TONY BEAR
PETERDOR
TARA GOLD
GRAMEL

* Raced at Bendigo ** Raced at Geelong

***Raced at Shepparton **** Raced at Kilmore ***** Raced at Ballarat

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

D Fitzpatrick 15m
R Cunningham 25m
T Mahar 10m

N Shinn fr

TE Demmler fr

C O'Dwyer fr

N Gath fr

G Ducket scr

A Simons 18yds
K Murray 12yds
BR Gath scr

AM Sword scr
GD Wilson 12yds
A Simons 12yds
JP Moore 24yds
JP Moore 12yds
F Males 24yds

J Roberts 24yds

TRAINER

DISTANCE
2870m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2851m
2851m
2851m
14f 36yds
14f 36yds
14f 36yds
14f 36yds
14f 36yds
14f 36yds
14f

14f

14f

14f

14f

RATE
1:21.3
2:211
1:20.5
1:22.1
1:24.7
1:22.2
1:22.3
2:12.2
2:12.6
2:11.8
2:14.2
2:12.6
2:14.2
2:14.8
2:10.4
2:14.0
2:12.0
2:09.8
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YEAR
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013

2011 (Nov)
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997

*Raced at Melton

STAKES
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,575
$20,505
$20,000
$20,000

$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000

THE GEORGE GATH - VIC

OPEN CLASS TROT — Raced at Shepparton, VIC
(Raced at Moonee Valley, Melbourne, VIC 1997-2008)
(Raced at Tabcorp Park Melton 2008-2011)

HORSE

QUEEN ELIDA Nz

MAORI LAW

MCLOVIN Nz

MCLOVIN Nz

RED HOT TOOTH

RED HOT TOOTH

VICS CHEVAL
GLENFERRIE TYPHOON NZ
SPIDERGIRL

MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA
I DIDNT DO IT

Standing Start

RETAINED

DOWN UNDER MUSCLES
LA MOSCA

SAVE A SIXPENCE
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
FLYING HARDWICK NZ

A TOUCH OF FLAIR
ALABAMAS IDOL
STIRLING KIWI NZ
STONED AT MIDNIGHT
ALABAMAS IDOL

VILLA GLORY

KIMS FANTASY
THUNDER THIGHS NZ
NATIONAL INTEREST

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

CA Alford
GR Sugars
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
ZM Phillips
ZM Phillips
JW Aiken
Kate M Gath
CA Alford

D Aiken

Jodi N Quinlan

GR Sugars fr

CA Alford 20m

RA Payne fr

Gavin Lang fr

CW Lang 30m

CW Lang 10m

RJ Thomson 10m
A Mizzi fr

DR Hamilton 10m
Simone M Walker fr
Gavin Lang 10m
MN Wishart fr
Kerryn E Manning fr
DH Redwood fr
CW Lang 30m

TRAINER

BA Lilley

E Brosnan, RJ Brosnan
AP Gath

AP Gath

Kari M Males
Kari M Males
D Aiken

AP Gath

D Aiken

D Aiken

MJ Williamson

JD Justice
CA Alford
GJ Bailey
GA Lang
CW Lang
CW Lang
RJ Thomson
DT Norris
DR Hamilton
WG Walker
DT Norris
CW Van Ryn

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2190m
2190m
2190m
2190m
2190m
2190m
2190m
2190m
2190m

2760m
2760m
2760m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2540m
2540m
2380m
2380m

RATE
1:58.4
1:59.8
2:00.0
2:00:7
1:59:8
2:01:4
2:00.6
1:56.2
2:00.6
1:59.7
2:01.2

2:04.0
2:03.9
2:03.8
2:05.5
2:04.6
2:04.9
2:05.9
2:06.4
2:05.9
2:08.9
2:08.7
2:10.6
2:07.4
2:05.4
2:07.0
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GEORGE McNAMARA MEMORIAL - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Geelong, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2023 $25,000 HARRY STAMPER NZ JJ Herbertson 10m J Pace 2570m 2:02.4
2022 $25,000 ONE OVERALL NZ GR Sugars fr Jess A Tubbs 2570m 2:014
2021 $14,500 ALDEBARAN TESS NZ Sofia Arvidsson 20m MJ Craven 2570m 2:01.9
2020 Not Held

2019 $14,500 WAR SPIRIT Nz Kate M Gath 10m AP Gath 2570m 2:02:4
2018 $12,000 ENDSIN A PARTY CD Svanosio fr BA Stevens 2570m 2:05.2
2017 $12,000 MY TRIBECA ITA ZM Phillips 10m AM Golino 2570m 2:04:3
2016 (Dec) $12,000 LORD LIAM GR Sugars 20m NC Molander 2570m 2:05:6
2016 (Jan) $12,575 DEAD CAT BOUNCE NZ CA alford 10m NC Molander 2570m 2:04.3
2015 $10,505 BELLMAC KODY HE gray fr DB Van Ryn 2570m 2:05.6
2014 $10,505 EL PACO J Attard 10m JD Attard 2570m 2:06.5
2013 $10,000 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA D Aiken 20m D Aiken 2570m 2:03.3
2012 $10,000 JEREMY GEM Debra M Wicks-Moss fr GM Moss 2570m 2:07.1
2011 $10,000 GO AHEAD MAKEMYDAY CA Lang fr CW Lang 2570m 2:04.7
2010 $10,000 ARMED GUARD NZ CN Shinn 10m Ruth A Shinn 2570m 2:03.5
2009 $9,000 LLEYTON H NZ DJ Butcher 30m CW Lang 2570m 2:04.0
2008 $8,000 MOTU ARMBRO SCOTT NZ DK Douglas fr DF Braun 2570m 2:05.0
2007 $8,000 RONERAIL G Walker MA Hughes 2570m 2:05.1
2006 $15,000 TENNOTRUMP Kerryn E Manning fr PG Manning 2570m 2:03.6
2005 $8,000 CODE OF HONOUR Jodi N Quinlan 10m M Calaz 2570m 2:04.1
2004 $8,000 ACTION AFTER DARK IN McMahon 20m HJ Sciberras 2570m 2:09.7
2003 $8,000 BONBILLIE FELLA GA Campbell fr PG Manning 2570m 2:06.5
2002 (Jan) $8,000 ANDANDON Nz Gavin Lang fr PA Goudie 2570m 2:06.2
2000 (Dec) $8,000 MISS UNIVERSE Anne-Maree Conroy 45m RB Conroy 3060m 2:05.1
1999 $8,000 RIEGLE BOY PS Railton fr - 2700m 2.07.2
1998 (Dec) $7,000 CHIOLAS DRAGON Nz Anne-Maree Conroy 20m - 2700m 2:05.1
1998 (Jan) $7,000 NOVANDER WHIZ NZ AM Butt 30m - 2700m 2:05.9
1997 $7,000 SPARKLING EYES Gavin Lang 40m - 2700m 2:071
1996 $7,100 BRETON ABBE NZ M Purdon 40m - 2700m 2:07.0
1995 $7,000 TELERN REB RJ Thomson 25m - 2700m 2:07.7
1994 $5,000 EXEMPLIFY Gavin Lang 20m - 2700m 2:07.2
1993 $5,000 IMA BULLDOG DK Douglas 20m - 2700m 2:06.9
1992 $5,000 BEAU BRADIE BR Gath fr - 2700m 2:07.7
1991 $6,000 HOPE REINS SUPREME JD Attard fr - 2700m 2:08.1
1990 $6,000 MOVE ON SPARKY TA Mahar fr - 2700m 2:08.7
1989 $5,000 KANO JOE WJ Bond 20m - 2700m 2:10.2
1988 $5,000 LORD ALIAS IR Jones 15m - 2700m 2:08.7
1987 $5,000 MINNESOTA FATS GR Conroy 15m - 2700m 2:12.5
1986 $5,000 ADMIRAL AARON CW Lang 10m - 2700m 1:20.3
1985 $5,000 ADMIRAL AARON JL Koek fr - 2700m 1:20.2
1984 $5,000 LEO MISS S Rothacker fr - 2700m 1:21.1
1983 $5,000 MELANIE JOY N Clarke fr - 2700m 1:20.2
1982 $5,000 BIG GENERAL L Plummer 10m - 2700m 1:21.3
1981* $5,000 HAMPDEN'S PRIDE IR Lee - 2700m 1:21.4
1980 $3,500 COURT JESTER D Fitzpatrick 15m - 2700m 1:18.9
1979 $3,500 WEEONA DANCER R Cunningham 20m - 2700m 1:21.6

Trainer information updated from 2000
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YEAR STAKES HORSE
1977 (Dec) $3,000  HEC'S HOPE

1977 $3,000  GALLANT REBEL
1976 $2,500  BRIGETTE BRIGADE
1975 $2,400  SCOTT O'BOXWOOD
1974 $2,000  MIRACLE TIME

1973 $2,000  JIMMY GLENFERN
1972 $1,500  TOUCH MERCHANT
1971 $1,000  MIRACLE NOTE

1970 $1,000  COROP McELWYN
1969 $1,000  THE SNIPE

1968 $1,000  HUTWILL

1967 $1,000  TAMBORITHA

1966 $1,000  MAORIMISS

1965 $1,000  TONY BEAR

1964 $1,000  JOCA'S BOY

1963 $400 NEW ENGLAND
1962 $300 HURRY BY

1961 $300 GAY BRIGADE

* Mobile

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
G Senior fr - 2821m 1:21.9
BR Gath 10m - 2821m 1:22.2
N Shinn fr - 2821m 1:24.2
BR Gath fr - 2821m 1:23.7
J Shelley 10m - 2821m 1:22.9
J Dewhirst 24yds - 14f 2:15.8
G Wilson 24yds - 14f 2:13.0
J Shelley 36yds - 14f 2:13.4
BR Gath 36yds - 14f 2:13.0
A Sword scr - 14f 2:13.8
NG Gath 12yds - 14f 2:16.4
S Moulton 12yds - 14f 2:13.8
NG Gath 24yds - 14f 2:12.2
JP Moore scr - 14f 2:17.2
A Gath scr - 14f 2:17.2
JP Moore 60yds - 14f 2:12.2
R Kelly 24yds - 14f 2:15.0
KG Adams scr - 14f 2:16.4
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YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999 (Nov)
1999 (Mar)
1998
1997
1996

STAKES
$20,000
$30,000
$30,000
$25,000

$25,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,575
$16,505
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$10,000
$10,000
$15,000
$8,000

$8,000

$8,000

$8,000

$8,000
$6,000
$5,000
$6,500
$6,000
$4,000
$3,200
$3,500
$3,600

HORSHAM TROTTERS CUP - VIC (Listed)
Open Class Trot — Raced at Horsham, VIC

HORSE
MERCENARY
ONE OVER ALL Nz

HAVEHORSEWILLTRAVEL NZ

MONARO MARO NZ
Not Held

MONTY PYTHON Nz
FATHER CHRISTMAS NZ
THE BOSS MAN
UNICO PEGASUS NZ
BRUNELLESCHI
BLITZTHEMCALDER
TRAPPERS PUZZLE
BACKAS COBBER
JEREMY GEM
SHARENDOO LASS
LENNY LEWIS
LENNY LEWIS
ENJOY A CROWNIE
TENNOTRUMP

SIR GONDOLA

Not Held

CHEW TOBACCO BAY Nz
ALEX
DJERRIWARRH
JESSES MATE
WATCHMEWIN
MEGS GLORY
INDIANA LEE
ALLAWART RAY
WESTON GEE NZ

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

JJ Herbertson fr
GR Sugars 10m
Kate M Gath 30m
JJ Caldow 20m

CA Alford 10m

CA Alford fr

Ellen J Tormey 30m
N Purdon fr

Amy E Tubbs 10m
CA Alford fr

MJ Bellman fr

DJ Pace fr

Debra M Wicks-Moss fr
GA Campbell fr

RA Payne 30m
Gavin Lang 10m
DR Wilson fr

Kerryn E Manning fr
JT Clarke 25m

GA Campbell fr

PJ Rothacker fr
Kerryn E Manning 25m
DK Douglas fr

RJ Birthisel fr

MA Wishart 10m

MA Wishart 30m

GG Foreman 10m

KL Tippet 30m

TRAINER

KJ Barker
Jess A Tubbs
AP Gath

AP Gath

BA Lilley

BA Lilley
SW Dyer
DF Braun
Amy E Tubbs
DF Braun
GJ Bailey

A Wood

GM Moss
DG Crone
AR McIntosh
AR McIntosh
CW Van Ryn
PG Manning
KHC Stokes

PG Manning
PJ Rothacker
PG Manning
IR Lee

DISTANCE
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m

2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m

3200m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m
2700m

RATE
2:04.2
2:02.0
2:00.9
2:06.7

2:04:3
2:04:7
2:01:2
2:05.5
2:05.2
2:05.0
2:06.3
2:08.5
2:07.2
2:06.8
2:05.1
2:06.5
2:08.6
2:06.9
2:04.0

2:08.7
2:07.2
2:.07.7
2:07.3
2:07.0
2:14.2
2:11.9
2:04.9
2:08.4
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JIM MCNEIL MEMORIAL - QLD
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Albion Park, Brisbane, QLD

(Raced at Gold Coast 2011-2013)

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $27,186 GUS NZ PJ McMullen 30m Chantal A Turpin 2647m 2:00.8
2023 $27,186 HAMMER SON DR Lee fr DR Lee 2647m 2:03.4
2022 $27,186 REGAL APPOINTMENT NZ GW Dixon fr GW Dixon 2647m 2:04.2
2021 $26,330 UNKNOWN SON PJ McMullen fr GF Dwyer 2647m 2:03.2
2020 $25,740 MAJESTIC SIMON NZ Chantal A Turpin 30m Chantal A Turpin 2647m 2:02.0
2019 $24,170 SCORCHED AFJ Sanderson 30m DR Lee 2647m 2:04.0
2018 $20,630 NEEDLE Nz GP Whitaker 10m BJ Connelly 2647m 2:03.5
2017 $20,630 FOURSHARESMOREBEERS NZ GW Dixon 10m GW Dixon 2647m 2:05.5
2016 $20,000 JUSTABITNOISY DR Lee 10m DR Lee 2647m 2:03.9
2015 $20,000 NO BONES ABOUT IT SR Graham 20m Lisa N Bahr 2647m 2:06.8
2014 $20,000 ITS THREE BY TWO NZ CK Sneddon fr FE Bennett 2647m 2:04.1
2013 $20,000 SUPPER WALTZ WILSON NZ BL Cockburn 60m BL Cockburn 2609m 2:01.3
2012 $20,000 MEXICAN INVASION NZ GP Whitaker 60m TD Hancock 2609m 2:01.9
2011 $20,000 WILL LIGHTFOOT NZ BS Birch 40m Elizabeth Birch 2609m 2:04.0
KILMORE TROTTERS CUP - VIC (G3)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Kilmore, VIC
YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $25,000 CALLMETHEBREEZE FRA Kate M Gath 30m AP Gath 3150m 2:02.6
2023 $25,000 OLLIVICINZ CW Lang 30m CW Lang, SL Mahar 3150m 2:03.5
2022 $30,000 JUST BELIEVE GR Sugars 10m Jess A Tubbs 3150m 2:06.2
2021 $25,000 THE PENNY DROPS GA Campbell fr RC Harvey 3150m 2:05.5
2019 (Sept) $25,000 CRUISIN AROUND CA Alford fr BA Lilley 3150m 2:05:1
2018 (Sept) $20,000 FATHER CHRISTMAS NZ GR Sugars 10m BA Lilley 3150m 2:06:4
2018 (Mar) $20,000 REGAL PEPPERELL Anne-Maree Conroy fr MRS Barby 3150m 2:05:7
2017 $20,000 ILLAWONG HELIOS GR Sugars 10m RR Sugars 3150m 2:04:9
2016 $20,575 CLAUDYS PRINCESS Gavin Lang 20m MF Blackmore 3150m 2:06.8
2014 (Oct) $16,505 EL PACO DK Douglas 10m JD Attard 3150m 2:05.9
2013 $20,000 MISTER ZION NZ GF Webster 40m GF Webster 3150m 2:03.9
2012 $20,000 I DIDNT DO IT Jodi N Quinlan 40m MJ Williamson 3150m 2:03.1
2011 $15,000 GENTLE IMAGE Kelly-Anne Dunne fr EP Watson 3150m 2:04.2
2010 $15,000  DOWN UNDER MUSCLES CA Alford 10m CA Alford 3150m 2:06.4
2009 $10,000 HEYZEAL NZ Gavin Lang 10m DF Braun 3150m 2:10.5
2008 $7,000 SAVE A SIXPENCE Gavin Lang 30m GA Lang 3150m 2:05.1
2007 $7,000 SPLIT IMAGE Kerryn E Manning 20m PG Manning 3150m 2:06.2
2006 $8,000 TAMRA DAWN NZ Kerryn E Manning 20m KE Manning 3150m 2:06.2
2005 $12,000 ALABAMAS IDOL IN McMahon fr DT Norris 3150m 2:09.0
2004 $12,000 SAMMY DO GOOD Kerryn E Manning 10m PG Manning 3150m 2:06.0
2003 $12,000 BUNDARBO ROAD Kerryn E Manning fr AP Gath 3150m 2:07.7
2002 $8,000 BONBILLIE FELLA Kerryn E Manning fr PG Manning 3150m 2:08.9
2001 $8,000 ALABAMAS IDOL Gavin Lang 25m DT Norris 3150m 2:07.3
2000 $8,000 STIRLING KIWI NZ DR Hamilton 10m DR Hamilton 3150m 2:07.7
1999 $8,000 HIGH RISER JD Justice 10m - 3038m 2.071
1998 $5,000 NATIONAL INTEREST CW Lang 40m - 3038m 2:05.8

Trainer information updated from 2000
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YEAR
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969

STAKES
$4,500
$4,500
$7,000
$6,000
$5,000
$5,000
$6,000
$8,000
$8,000
$7,000
$6,400
$3,000
$3,000
$2,500
$3,000
$3,500
$4,000
$3,500
$3,500
$3,500
$3,500
$3,000
$2,500
$2,000
$1,200
$1,000
$800
$600
$500

HORSE

ROCKEY

MELPARK MAID
FOLLOME

GLORY GIRL
MOMENTS LIKE THESE
FIONAS FLAIR
FRENCH WINE NZ
DIGGERS IDOL
HIGHLY LIKELY
JOSEPH BOPPARD
TRUE ROMAN
JOHN GILBERT
TRUE ROMAN
NORTHSEA ROVER
BRAVADO VALE
SCOTCH NOTCH
BIG JAKE

SPIN ATTACK
CRESCENDO
ROSEARDE
ADMIRAL HARLEY
FIERY LUCK

FIERY LUCK
BUNDANOON PRINCE
MIRACLE TIME
TARA EWEN
TOUCH MERCHANT
LITTLE INTEREST
RETEP'S PRIDE

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

Anne L Broad fr
DJ Smith 40m
TE Demmler 20m
JF Meade fr

D Norris 15m
BW Alford 10m
WE Hansell fr
BR Gath 45m

TE Demmler 25m
B Payne fr

Gavin Lang 50m
J Coburn 15m
Gavin Lang 15m
GJ Lyon fr

F Hoban 10m
GA Lang 10m
BR Gath fr

T Demmler 10m
JW Shelley fr

T Allen fr

G Wilson fr

CF O'Dwyer 50m
CF O'Dwyer 30m
G Williams fr

JW Shelley 20m
BR Gath fr

GD Wilson 12yds

RD Rothacker 36yds

KD Murray fr

TRAINER

DISTANCE
3038m
3038m
3038m
3038m
3038m
2634m
3038m
2634m
2634m
2634m
2634m
2634m
2634m
2634m
3038m
3038m
3038m
3020m
3020m
3020m
3020m
3020m
3020m
3020m
3020m
13f
13f
13f
13f

RATE
2:09.9
2:09.6
2:10.1
2:10.4
2:12.9
2:06.7
2:07.8
2:09.2
2:09.2
2:08.1
2:07.9
2:12.8
2:11.3
2:13.7
2:10.2
2:10.2
2:10.5
2:13.4
2:14.2
2:10.4
2:10.8
2:10.4
2:10.5
2:15.7
2:11.2
2:12.2
2:11.6
2:13.6
2.14.4
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YEAR
2024*
2023
2022
2021
2020

2018
2017+
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010

2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002

STAKES
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000

$50,000
$50,000
$50,325
$50,275
$50,000
$50,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000

$15,000

THE KNIGHT PISTOL - VIC (G1)
OPEN CLASS TROT — Raced at Melton, VIC
(Known as the Knight Pistol Trotters Cup 2002 — 2012)

(Raced at Moonee Valley 2002 — 2009)

HORSE

JUST BELIEVE
PLYMOUTH CHUBB
MAJESTUOSO NZ
TOUGH MONARCH
TORNADO VALLEY Nz
Not Held

RED HOT TOOTH
SUNNY RUBY Nz
KEYSTONE DEL Nz
STENT Nz

ELEGANT IMAGE
VULCAN NZ

MOTU YOUNG JACOB NZ
SASSY PINEVALE
LORD OF THE GYM
Standing Start
RONERAIL

VIVA LA FEVER

BALD HILL BANDIT
GENIUS NZ
SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI
ANDANDON NZ

Not Held

DIAMOND TROT

*Held at Cranbourne ** Raced at Ballarat

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

GR Sugars
Kerryn E Manning
Kate M Gath

CD Svanosio
Kate M Gath

ZM Phillips
AM Butt

AM Butt

CJ De Filippi
Kate M Gath
GR Sugars
LR Sutton
DK Douglas
JJ Caldow

Jodi N Quinlan fr
RA Graham 10m
CA Alford fr

AM Butt fr

Gavin Lang 35m

Kerryn E Manning 20m

Gavin Lang 10m

TRAINER
Jess A Tubbs
PG Manning
AP Gath

RJ Alchin

AP Gath

Kari M Males

SL Smith

BA Lilley

CJ De Filippi

AP Gath

TG Butt

LJ Justice

RA Graham
Maree A Caldow

MA Hughes
RA Graham
MJ Barnard
TG Butt
BR Healy
AP Gath

AK Semmens

DISTANCE
2200m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m

2555m
2555m
1609m
1720m
1720m
1720m
2760m
2760m
2760m

2575m
2575m
2575m
2570m
2570m
2570m

2570m

RATE
1:57.0
1:57.5
1:57.8
1:57.2
2:00:0

2:01:9
2:04.7
1:56.1
1:57.3
1:56.3
1:55.9
2:02.0
2:03.3
2:04.2

2:05.4
2:05.3
2:05.9
2:06.1
2:04.0
2:04.6

2:07.7
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LA COOCARACHA - NSW (G2)
OPEN CLASS MARES TROT - Raced at Tabcorp Park, Menangle, NSW

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
Not Held

2022 $50,000 QUEEN ELIDA Nz CA Alford BA Lilley Mile 1:55.8
2021 $25,500 ALDEBARAN CRESCENT JR Rattray D Aiken Mile 1:56.3
2020 $30,600 SASSY PANTS NZ AM Butt TG Butt Mile 1:55:6
2019 $25,000 DANCE CRAZE GA Craven AM Golino Mile 1:58.8
2018 $25,000 GLENFERRIE BURN TP McCarthy AM Golino Mile 1:57.5
2017 $27,000 GLENFERRIE BURN ZM Phillips AM Golino Mile 1:55.9
2016 $26,000 CLAUDYS PRINCESS DR Hancock MF Blackmore Mile 1:55.5
2015 $26,010 ARBOE NZ TP McCarthy AM Golino Mile 1:55.5
2014 $25,000 SPIDERGIRL D Aiken D Aiken 2210m 2:01.8
2013 $25,000 JINGLING SILVER DK Douglas PD Davies 2210m 2:06.3
2012 $25,000 DEALORNODEAL NZ CW Lang CW Lang 2210m 2:06.6
2011 $25,000 ARIZONA BLUE JB Ogden DJ Heath 2210m 2:04.3
*Held at Bendigo

LENIN TROTTERS FFA - VIC

OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $24,000 ONE OVERALL NZ GR Sugars Jess A Tubbs 2240m 1:58.9
2023 $24,000 QUEEN ELIDA NZ CA Alford BA Lilley 2240m 1:57.5
2022 $24,000 SUNDONS COURAGE MR Pitt CN Angove 2240m 1:59.0
2021 $24,000 MAORI LAW AM Butt E Brosnan, RJ Brosnan 2240m 1:58.4
2020 $24,000 DANCE CRAZE JP Lee v o> 2240m 1:56.4
2019 $24,000 JILLIBY BABAVSKA JP Lee P Lee 2240m 1:59:9
2018 $20,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath 2240m 2:00.0
2017 $20,000 SPARKLING SUCCESS CD Svanosio JF Meade 2240m 1:58.1
2016 (Dec) $20,000 HEAVENLY SISTER JP Lee AM Golino 2240m 1:58.5
2016 (Feb) $20,575 QUITE A MOMENT NZ RT May GP Hope 2240m 1:58.7
2015 $20,505 KEYSTONE DEL NZ BP Fitzpatrick Nicole C Molander 2240m 1:59.0
2014 $20,000 MISTER ZION Nz GF Webster GF Webster 2240m 1:58.7

LIGHTFOOT LAURELS - VIC

OPEN CLASS MARES TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

(Raced at Moonee Valley 1988 — 2009)
YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER DISTANCE RATE
2024 $24,000 ALDEBARAN VERA GA Craven fr Margaret A Lee 2240m 1:59.7
2023 $24,000 MAJESTICAL BELLE GR Sugars fr A Spiteri 2240m 2:00.2
2022 $24,000 IMAMAORIJET LC Cook fr P Lee 2240m 2:01.5
2021 $24,000 KEAYANG LIVANA JP Lee 20m MA Lee 2240m 2:00.6
2020 Not Held
2019 $20,000 HOTJANE BLING CA Alford fr CA Lang 2240m 2:02:2
2018 $20,000 MARGARET RUTH Anne-Maree Conroy fr Anne-Maree Conroy 2240m 2:01:4
2017 $20,000 CYCLONE JETER NZ NR Jack fr AM Golino 2240m 2:03:8

Trainer information updated from 2000
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DRIVER

AM Butt 20m

D Aiken fr

GR Sugars fr

CA Alford fr

SW Dyer 10m

CA Alford fr

A Xiriha fr

CA Alford fr

GR Conroy fr

IF White fr

JD Pengilly fr

RW Jack fr

BR Gath fr

PN Hornsby 10m
SW Dyer fr
Anne-Maree Conroy 35m
BR Gath 10m
Anne-Maree Conroy 10m
RJ Thompson 30m
GR Conroy fr

DH Redwood 10m
RF Goble 30m

DJ Smith 25m

C Alford 10m

CL Welsh

MAORI MILE - VIC (G1)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Bendigo, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2016 $20,575 MAORI TIME

2015 $20,505 VICS CHEVAL

2014 $20,505 QUITE A MOMENT NZ
2013 $20,000 SHES AN IMAGE

2012 $20,000 COLD SISTER USA
2011 $20,000 MISS WARBUCKS Nz
2010 $20,000 WRATH OF ROSIE
2009 $20,000 MAORI SUNSHINE
2008 $20,000 FALSE GEM

2007 $20,000 MISS TINY TOT

2006 $20,000 TOUGH TUSSLE NZ
2005 $20,000 CLASSIC COMMENT NZ
2004 $15,000 ROCKOLINA

2003 $15,000 ZESTA

2002 $15,000 OH YES INDEED NZ
2001** $15,000 MISS UNIVERSE

2000 $15,000 TAMRA NIGHTINGALE NZ
1999 $15,000 MISS UNIVERSE

1998 $12,000 WHY WORRY

1997 $15,000 LUCY LASTIC

1996 $15,000 MARESSER

1995 $15,000 LIGHT BUFFY NZ

1994 $10,000 MELPARK MAID

1993 $10,000 NELLIE LEWIS

1989-92 Not Held

1988* $3,000 TUCUMCARI

* Mobile Start

** Raced at Cranbourne

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2024 $75,000 ARCEE PHOENIX

2023 $75,000 ALDEBARAN ZEUS
2022 $50,000 IM READY JET

2021 $50,000 MCLOVIN NZ

2020 $50,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ
2019 $50,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ
2018 $50,000 SPARKLING SUCCESS
2017 $50,000 SUNNY RUBY NZ

2016 $50,325 GLENFERRIE TYPHOON NZ
2015 $30,275 MAORI TIME

2014 $30,000 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA
2013 $30,000 MY ESCAPEE NZ

2012 $20,000 MY MON STAR NZ
2011 $20,000 RONERAIL

2010 $20,000 ACACIA RIDGE

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

CD Svanosio
CA Alford

JP Lee

Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
CD Svanosio
AM Butt
Kate M Gath
CW Lang

D Aiken

M Purdon

G Lang
Kerryn E Manning
GD Hoban

TRAINER
BA Lilley

D Aiken

RR Sugars
CW Lang

D Aiken

CW Lang
PG Manning
NJ Pangrazio
RB Conroy
WF White
JD Pengilly
GN Forrest
R Filomeno
PH Hornsby
RJ Dyer

RB Conroy
PW Carson

TRAINER

CD Svanosio
BA Lilley

AM Golino

AP Gath

AP Gath

AP Gath

JF Meade
Sonya L Smith
AP Gath

CW Lang

D Aiken

M Purdon

MJ Williamson
PG Manning
GD Hoban

DISTANCE RATE
2240m 2:00.7
2240m 2:02.1
2240m 2:04.9
2240m 2:04.3
2760m 2:03.6
2760m 2:04.8
2760m 2:07.0
2575m 2:07.6
2575m 2:07.3
2575m 2:07.3
2575m 2:05.7
2570m 2:08.4
2570m 2:09.0
2570m 2:06.4
2570m 2:08.5
2585m 2:03.7
2540m 2.06.4
2540m 2:06.3
2380m 2:034
2380m 2:06.8
2380m 2:08.3
2380m 2:04.7
2380m 2:05.1
2380m 2:09.6
Mile 2:04.4
DISTANCE RATE
1609m 1:53.8
1609m 1:54.8
1609m 1:55.4
1609m 1:54.2
1609m 1:55:4
1609m 1:54.1
1609m 1:53.9
1609m 1:56.1
1650m 1:54.4
1650m 1:55.6
1650m 1:57.9
1650m 1:57.4
1609m 1:59.4
1609m 1:56.6
1609m 1:59.2
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YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021*
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009

*Raced at Kilmore

STAKES
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,350
$20,275
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

MAORI'S IDOL TROTTERS FFA - VIC

Open Class Trot — Raced at Melton, VIC

HORSE
CALLMETHEBREEZE FRA
OLLIVICINZ
VACATION HILL Nz

IM READY JET
MCLOVIN Nz

TOUGH MONARCH
SPARKLING SUCCESS
MAORI TIME
KYVALLEY BLUR USA
MAORI TIME

ELEGANT IMAGE
ELEGANT IMAGE

Not Held

DANNY CASH
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER
Kate M Gath
CW Lang
Kate M Gath
JL Laugher
Kate M Gath
CD Svanosio
CD Svanosio
Gavin Lang
NR Jack

AM Butt
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath

Kerryn E Manning
CA Lang Jnr
CA Lang Jnr

TRAINER
AP Gath
CW Lang
AP Gath
AM Golino
AP Gath
RJ Alchin
JF Meade
BA Lilley
BA Lilley
BA Lilley
AP Gath
AP Gath

Kerryn E Manning
CW Lang
CW Lang

DISTANCE
1720m
1720m
1720m
1690m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m

2240m
2240m
2575m

RATE
1:58.8
1:57.0
1:55.8
1:57.5
1:57.8
1:54:4
1:55:9
1:59.3
1:55.9
1:55.9
1:55.2
1:57.0

1:58.2

2:00.3
2:02.7
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YEAR
2024

2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988

STAKES
$30,000

$25,000
$30,000
$25,000

$25,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,610
$16,505
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$10,000
$10,000
$7,500
$7,500
$6,500
$6,500
$6,000
$6,000
$6,000
$5,000
$6,500
$6,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,200
$4,500
$3,400
$2,800
$3,000
$4,000
$5,000
$5,000
$3,500

MARYBOROUGH TROTTERS CUP - VIC (G3)
Open Class Trot — Raced at Maryborough, VIC

HORSE

JUST BELIEVE

Mobile Start

ONE OVER ALL Nz
PARISIAN ARTISTE

THE PENNY DROPS

Not Held

EVERYBODY KNOWS Nz
DESTINEE JENILOU FRA
SPARKLING SUCCESS
EL PACO

MAJESTIC ESS JAY
QUITE A MOMENT NZ
MICHAEL THOMAS
KASYANOV Nz

DOWN UNDER MUSCLES
KYVALLEY MIRAGE NZ
ARMED GUARD Nz
SAVE A SIXPENCE
BACKA BEYOND

LE PETIT CORPORAL
CALDER SENSATION
CLARES BROTHER
MACLADDIE
SCHERGER MAN Nz
DJERRIWARRH

FLAME UP Nz

VILLA GLORY

JUNGLE KING

DASHING CHIEF

FIRST SIGNAL

SAMUEL TE QAKNBUSH
OLYMPIC IDOL

PAULS FUTURE

PAULS FUTURE
CELEBRATION
DIGGERS IDOL

SOLAR SPRING

HIGHLY LIKELY

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER
GR Sugars

GR Sugars 30m
TJ French 20m
GA Campbell 10m

Kate M Gath fr
JP Lee fr

CD Svanosio 10m
JP Lee 10m

CD Svanosio fr
GR Sugars fr
Lisa M Miles fr
JD Justice fr
CA Alford 30m
CA Lang Jnr fr
CN Shinn fr
Gavin Lang 20m
A Xiriha 10m

BJ Shelley fr

JJ Caldow 30m
BJ Mahncke fr
CA Alford fr

CA Alford 20m

Kerryn E Manning 30m

Gavin Lang 10m
MA Wishart 20m
JJ Caldow fr

SP Martin 30m
G Walker 20m
RJ Gleeson fr
Gavin Lang fr
NL Welsh 30m
NL Welsh fr

MA Buckley 25m
BR Gath 50m
CA Alford 25m

TE Demmler fr

TRAINER
Jess A Tubbs

Jess A Tubbs
AM Ashwood
RC Harvey

AP Gath

AM Golino

JF Meade

MJ Craven

GL McDermott
RR Sugars
Lisa M Miles
JD Justice

CA Alford

CW Lang

Ruth A Shinn
GA Lang

A Wood

JW Shelley
Maree A Caldow
RJ Mahncke
CA Alford

Ruth A Shinn
PG Manning

RM Cameron

DISTANCE
2690m

2690m
2690m
2690m

2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
3190m
3190m
2660m
3160m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2400m

RATE
2:00.6

2:01.0
2:04.0
2:02.8

2:05:5
2:03:2
2:03:5
2:05.0
2:03.6
2:03.8
2:06.7
2:06.4
2:02.5
2:06.7
2:06.3
2:054
2:05.9
2:06.4
2:06.3
2:07.9
2:08.2
2:10.4
2:05.7
2:07.5
2:08.8
2:06.6
2:08.2
2:10.4
2:11.3
2:10.7
2:12.3
2:09.1
2:09.7
2:08.1
2:11.8
2:08.7
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MATRIARCH TROT - VIC (Listed)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

DRIVER

CA Alford

CA Alford

CA Alford
Kate M Gath
JP Lee
Kerryn E Manning
NR Jack

JW Aiken
Gavin Lang
TP McCarthy
CA Alford
GA Campbell

TRAINER

BA Lilley

BA Lilley

BA Lilley

AP Gath

MA Lee

Kerryn E Manning
AM Golino

AM Golino

MF Blackmore

AM Golino

D Aiken

GL McDermott

MELTON TROTTERS FREE FOR ALL - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC
(Known as the Melton Trotters Cup 2009-2016)

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2024 $25,000 VIRGINIA CLOWERS NZ

2023 $30,000 QUEEN ELIDA NZ

2022 $30,000 QUEEN ELIDA NZ

2021 $30,000 MONARO MARO NZ

2020 $30,000 KEAYANG LIVANA

2019 $30,000 ALEPPO JEWEL

2018 $30,000 ALDEBARAN EVE

2017 $30,000 GLENFERRIE BURN

2016 $30,575 CLAUDYS PRINCESS

2015 $30,505 ARBOE NZ

2014 $30,505 SPIDERGIRL

2013 $30,000 WAIKARE PATRICIA

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2024 $24,000 OLLIVICINZ

2023 $24,000 QUEEN ELIDA NZ

2022 $24,000 HOPEFUL BEAUTY FRA

2021* $24,000 MAJESTUOSO NZ

2020 Not held

2019 $24,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ

2018 $20,000 KYVALLEY BLUR USA

2017 $20,000 MAORITIME

2016 $20,575 GLENFERRIE TYPHOON NZ

2015 $20,505 STENTNZ

2014 $20,000 ZEDALITE

2013 $20,000 MY ESCAPEE NZ
Standing Start

2012 $20,000 EARL OF MOT Nz

2011 $20,000 IDIDNTDOIT

2010 $20,000 LORD OF THE GYM

2009 $30,000 SKYVALLEY Nz

*Raced at Geelong

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER
CW Lang
CA Alford
JL Duggan
Kate M Gath

Kate M Gath
CA Alford
Gavin Lang
Kate M Gath
CJ De Filippi
RW Petroff
M Purdon

JJ Caldow 40m

Jodi N Quinlan 20m

JJ Caldow fr
CA Lang fr

TRAINER

CW Lang, SL Mahar

BA Lilley
AM Golino
AP Gath

AP Gath

BA Lilley

BA Lilley
AP Gath

CJ De Filippi
BA Lilley

M Purdon

LJ Justice

MJ Williamson
Maree A Caldow
CW Lang

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2240m
2100m

2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m

2760m
2760m
2760m
2760m

RATE
1:58.4
1:58.3
1:59.0
1:58.6
1:57.9
2:00:5
1:58.3
2:00.1
1:58.5
1:59.0
1:59.1
2:01.7

RATE
1:57.7
1:57.1
1:58.8
2:00.2

2:00:9
1:58:0
1:58:5
1:58.0
1:59.2
2:00.1
1:59.3

2:02.5
2:02.4
2:06.2
2:02.4
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YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

YEAR
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996

STAKES
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,325
$20,275
$20,275

STAKES
$25,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,610
$20,505
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$12,000
$15,000

NOOPY KIOSK FFA - VIC

OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

HORSE

EBONYS AVENGER
COURAGE STRIDE
NEPHEW OF SONOKO
SLEEPEE

MCLOVIN Nz
MCLOVIN Nz
TORNADO VALLEY NZ
MAORISFAVOURITESUN
SUPER ZECK

FORAY Nz
BRUNELLESCHI

DRIVER

JA Leedham
JJ Herbertson
JJ Herbertson
JL Duggan
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
MR Pitt

JJ Caldow
GR Sugars
Amy E Tubbs

TRAINER
CN Angove
CW Lang
RA Graham
AM Alford
AP Gath
AP Gath
AP Gath

D Aiken

DJ Cole
RR Sugars
Amy E Tubbs

R.C. FREESTONE TROTTERS FFA - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton VIC

(Raced at Moonee Valley 1978 - 2009)

HORSE

VISIONARY
ALDEBARAN ZEUS
TORNADO VALLEY NZ
MCLOVIN NZ

DANCE CRAZE

PIZZA QUEEN USA

GLENFERRIE TYPHOON NZ

HEAVENLY SISTER
KEYSTONE DEL NZ

MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA

KYVALLEY BLUR USA
MISTER ZION NZ
MISS WARBUCKS NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SKYVALLEY NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
SUNDONS GIFT NZ
CLARES BROTHER
SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI
GOLD N GOLD Nz
SAMMY DO GOOD
COOL FORTUNE
ALABAMAS IDOL
MISS UNIVERSE
PATS SUN Nz
KNIGHT PISTOL
WAGON APOLLO
WAGON APOLLO

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

NR Jack

CA Alford
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
GA Craven
Kima Frenning
Kate M Gath
JP Lee

AM Butt

D Aiken

CA Alford

GF Webster
CA Lang

CA Lang

CA Lang

CA Lang

CW Lang

BJ Mahncke
DK Douglas
MC Marais

JD Attard

CA Alford
Gavin Lang
Anne-Maree Conroy
TE Demmler
Kerryn E Manning
GA Lang

GA Lang

TRAINER
AM Golino
BA Lilley
AP Gath
AP Gath
AM Golino
AM Golino
AP Gath
AM Golino
BA Lilley

D Aiken
CW Lang
GF Webster
CA Lang
CW Lang
CW Lang
CW Lang
CW Lang
RJ Mahncke
BR Healy
MC Marais
WA Attard
BW Alford
DT Norris
RB Conroy

DISTANCE
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2540m
2540m
2380m
2380m
2380m

RATE
1:56.8
1:56.4
1:56.0
1:56.1
1:55.9
1:56.8
1:55.6
1:55.9
1:56.9
1:58.5
1:57.7

RATE
1:58.4
1:59.7
1:58.8
1:58.3
1:59.4
1:58:6
1:57:9
1:58.7
1:57.3
1:57.9
1:59.4
1:59.6
1:58.2
2:00.3
2:01.3
2:02.8
2:03.0
2:03.6
2:02.9
2:03.0
2:02.9
2:08.1
2:04.7
2:03.5
2.02.3
2:02.3
2:00.7
2:07.5
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YEAR
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984

1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978

YEAR
2024
2023
2022

2021

2020
2019

2018 (Mar)
2016 (Sept)
2015
2014
2013

2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002

STAKES
$15,000
$15,000
$12,500
$12,500
$12,500
$15,000

$12,500
$12,500
$10,000
$10,000
$6,500

$6,140
$6,430
$5,600
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000

STAKES
$20,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$24,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,610
$20,505
$20,000

$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000
$15,000

HORSE

LENIN

PROFILE

PAULS FUTURE
LENIN

LENIN

TRUE ROMAN
Not Held
GLENFIELD GIRL
TRUE ROMAN
TRUE ROMAN
DOWNSOUTH CLARE
SCOTCH NOTCH
Standing Start
SCOTCH NOTCH
BIG JAKE

CAL BRYDON
THIRD SPOT
BILLBOARD
MAORI'S IDOL

DRIVER

JD Justice
RF Goble

N Welsh

JD Justice
RN Mathews

Gavin Lang

IR Lee
Gavin Lang
Gavin Lang
GA Lang
GA Lang

GA Lang 45m
BR Gath 15m

J Newberry 20m
C O'Dwyer 10m
GA Lang 10m

B Healy 30m

TRAINER

SCOTCH NOTCH MEMORIAL - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

(Raced at Moonee Valley 1990 - 2008)

HORSE

JUST BELIEVE
MUFASA METRO NZ
SUNDONS COURAGE
RED HOT TOOTH
TORNADO VALLEY Nz
MCLOVIN Nz
TORNADO VALLEY Nz
KYVALLEY BLUR USA
KEYSTONE DEL Nz
ELEGANT IMAGE
ELEGANT IMAGE
Standing Start
RETAINED

GROOVY BROMAC NZ
DOWN UNDER MUSCLES
SKYVALLEY NZ

BILLY ROYLE

BACKA BEYOND
FLYING HARDWICK NZ
GENTLEMAN JIM
SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI
ANDANDON

WEST TEXAS CRUDE

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

GR Sugars
JD Justice

JJ Herbertson
Kerryn E Manning
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
NR Jack

CA Alford
Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath

JD Justice fr
Lisa M Miles fr
CA Alford fr
CA Lang 20m

Kerryn E Manning fr

A Xiriha fr

CW Lang fr

JJ Caldow fr
Gavin Lang 30m
Jodi N Quinlan fr
CL Welsh fr

TRAINER
Jess A Tubbs
JD Justice
CN Angove
Kari M Males
AP Gath

AP Gath

AP Gath

BA Lilley

NC Molander
AP Gath

AP Gath

JD Justice
CW Lang
CA Alford
CW Lang
J Lewis

A Wood
CW Lang
Maree A Caldow
BR Healy
PA Goudie
NL Welsh

DISTANCE
2380m
2380m
2380m
2380m
2380m
2380m

2380m
2380m
2840m
2380m
2400m

2400m
2870m
2400m
2870m
2900m
2900m

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m

2760m
2240m
2760m
2760m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2570m
2570m
3050m
3050m

RATE
2:06.2
2:05.2
2:03.4
2:04.2
2:01.2
2:03.9

2:03.7
2:04.8
2:08.1
2:06.8
2:05.8

2:02.3
2:07.1
2:08.7
2:12.0
2:13.7
2:07.8

RATE
1:59.0
1:59.1
1:57.0
1:58.2
1:59.4
2:01:0
1:57:2
1:59.0
1:57.2
2:00.0
1:59.4

2:05.2
2:04.8
2:04.5
2:01.0
2:05.5
2:07.6
2:06.0
2:07.3
2:03.9
2:08.5
2:07.4
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YEAR
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990

YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020

2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2009 (Dec)
2009 (Mar)
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1995 (Nov)
1995 (Jul)

STAKES
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$12,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$12,500
$9,000
$12,500
$12,500

STAKES
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$25,000

$25,000
$20,000
$25,000
$20,575
$16,505
$16,505
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000
$6,500
$6,000
$5,000
$5,000
$4,000
$5,000
$3,500

HORSE

GREAT AND SMALL
GEWGAW

NATIONAL INTERST
WHY WORRY
NATIONAL INTEREST
HOMER HAWK
KYVALLEY PRINCE
ROOKIES BOY
MOMENTS LIKE THESE
DARK EDGE
ROLLESTON LAD
DIGGERS IDOL

DRIVER

DK Douglas fr
RD Lakey fr
CW Lang 50m
RJ Thomson
CW Lang fr
CW Lang 10m
PS Railton fr
GW Lee fr

D Norris fr

PJ Wells 20m
Gavin Lang fr
BR Gath 40m

TRAINER
CN Angove
CW Van Ryn

SHEPPARTON TROTTERS CUP - VIC (G3)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Shepparton, VIC

HORSE

JUST BELIEVE
BULLION HARRY
JUST BELIEVE
MAJESTUOSO NZ

Not Held

Standing Start
JACKSON SQUARE
TOUGH MONARCH
SKY PETITE

OH NOVA Nz
CLAUDYS PRINCESS
PURPLEPEOPLEATER
TSONGA

MAKEMCRY MAORI
BUNTYS BASS NZ
AFRITI

FLYING HARDWICK NZ
EARL OF MOT NZ
BUNTYS INVASION NZ
BALD HILL BANDIT
BRISTLE NZ

MANDS RALPH
GEORGIAN FLIGHT
COOL FORTUNE
FLAME UP NZ
WESTLAND DEE JAY
POETS CORNER
GRIMSTER

NATIONAL INTEREST
LORD WHIZZ BANG NZ
KWIK KISS

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER
GR Sugars
JJ Caldow
GR Sugars
Kate M Gath

JJ Caldow fr

RJ Alchin fr

DN Moran 10m
AM Buitt fr

Gavin Lang fr

CW Lang fr

DN Moran 10m
LR Sutton fr

JJ Caldow fr

KL Tippet fr

JJ Caldow 10m
RW Petroff fr

CA Alford fr

CA Alford fr

MC Marais fr

GA Campbell 30m
BR Gath fr

CA Alford 35m
Gavin Lang 20m
Catherine R Carson 10m
JJ Caldow 10m
CA Alford fr

CW Lang fr
Catherine R Carson fr
MN Wishart fr

TRAINER
Jess A Tubbs

CW Lang, SL Mahar

Jess A Tubbs
AP Gath

MF Blackmore
RJ Alchin

DA Pattison
BA Lilley

MF Blackmore
CW Lang

PJ Males

DA Pattison
AJ Dunsmuir
KL Tippet

CW Lang

LJ Justice

AJ Dunsmuir
MJ Barnard
MC Marais

M Whiteford
BA Kiesey
BW Alford

RM Cameron
PW Carson

DISTANCE
3050m
3020m
3020m
2840m
2840m
2840m
2840m
2840m
2380m
2380m
2870m
2870m

DISTANCE
2190m
2190m
2190m
2190m

2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2690m
2670m
2670m
2670m
2670m
2710m
2710m
2710m
2710m
2710m
2710m
2710m
2700m
2300m
2300m

RATE
2:08.6
2:07.4
2.05.4
2:04.9
2:06.4
2:09.0
2:.07.7
2:09.3
2:05.0
2:05.9
2:06.7
2:08.8

RATE
2:00.5
2:00.0
2:00.4
1:58.3

2:05:5
2:02.9
2:04.6
2:04.1
2:04.1
2:06.0
2:04.7
2:04.2
2:05.2
2:04.8
2:04.7
2:03.5
2:07.6
2:06.5
2:05.2
2:07.3
2:08.8
2:08.6
2:07.7
2:07.3
2:09.0
2:09.0
2:13.2
2:04.6
2:10.6
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YEAR STAKES HORSE

1994 $2,300 JULIET DOWN NZ
1993 $2,500 BELLE MAREE
1992 $2,500 CRUIKSHANK LAD
1991 $3,500 SUAVE GUY

1990 $3,500 MYRNIONG LORD
1989 $3,500 CHEROKEE KID
1988 $3,200 JOSEPH BOPPARD
1987 $3,000 BEAU HAUT

1986 $3,000 TRINKET

1985 $3,000 TRINKET

1984 $2,000 JOANIE TOLIVER
1983 Not Held

1982 $1,500 MOUNT ALM
1975-1981 Not Held

1974 $1,200 DERBY ROYALE
1973 $1,000 STORMY MEADOW
1972 Not Held

1971 $600 LUCY CLARE

1971 $600 RETEP'S PRIDE
1969 $540 DARK CLOUD
1968 $800 MY LESSON

1967 $1,000 MY LESSON

1966 $1,500 TONY BEAR

1965 $1,500 TONY BEAR

1964 $1,000 LUCKY SONG
1963 $600 CARL LOUIS

1962 $300 BLONDE BRIGADE
1961 $350 JENNY

1960 $350 WORTHY WALLA
1959 $350 HARMEDOR

1958 $350 SMART LULU

1957 $350 CARLOTTA'S PRIDE
1956 $350 VALLEY ECHO

DRIVER TRAINER
RJ Thomson 10m
GR Conroy 10m
GR Conroy fr

MN Wishart 10m
Gavin Lang 10m
PJ Way fr

BM Payne 15m

RJ Gleeson 10m
SD Rothacker 25m
SD Rothacker 25m
NL Welsh 20m

DH Redwood 20m

JK Treloar fr
RJ Birthisel fr

MJ Bellman 36yds
KD Murray fr

BR Gath fr

A Simons 60yds

A Simons 12yds
JP Moore 48yds
JP Moore 24yds

A Holmes 48yds
KE Raw 24yds

W Marshall 12yds
N Thompson 84yds
A Douglas fr

D Justice 24yds
WH Robinson 72yds
G Gath 72yds

D Ducal 24yds

SOUTH AUSTRALIAN TROTTERS CUP (G3)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Globe Derby Park, Adelaide, SA
Grand Circuit Event 2002, 2003, 2004

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2024 $40,000 JAZSPUR

2023 $40,000 BLUE COMAN NZ
2022 $20,000 CKSPURNZ

2021 $30,000 THE PENNY DROPS
2020 $30,000 IZMOK Nz

2019 $30,000 MCLOVIN NZ

2018 $30,000 DAQUIRI

2017 $30,000 POCKETFULLOFCASH

Trainer information updated from 2000

(Raced at Wayville 1947-1972)

DRIVER TRAINER
MJ Bellman 30m MJ Bellman
RT Sanderson 20m GR Norman
RM Hryhorec 50m RM Hryhorec
MB Billinger fr RC Harvey
AP Mifsud fr BA Lilley
Kate M Gath fr AP Gath

AP Mifsud fr PJ Walters
PJ Fidge fr PJ Fidge

DISTANCE RATE
2300m 2:05.8
2300m 2:121
2700m 2:09.1
2700m 2:08.3
2700m 2:08.9
2700m 2:14.2
2700m 2:12.9
2700m 2:12.8
2700m 2:08.9
2700m 2:09.0
2700m 2:09.9
2700m 2:12.4
2700m 2:10.2
13f 122yds 2:11.4
13f 122yds 2:09.6
13f 122yds 2:14.8
12f 213yds 2:23.6
14f 94yds 2:10.6
14f 94yds 2:12.6
14f 94yds 2:11.4
14f 94yds 2:11.6
14f 94yds 2:11.2
14f 94yds 2:13.6
14f 94yds 2:14.6
14f 94yds 2:11.4
14f 94yds 2:18.2
14f 22yds 2:16.2
14f 22yds 2:16.4
14f 22yds 2:12.8
14f 2:15.8
DISTANCE RATE
2645m 2:024
2645m 2:02.0
2645m 2:02.0
2645m 2:034
2645m 2:04.0
2645m 2:04:3
2645m 2:03:8
2645m 2:03:7
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YEAR
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991*
1990*
1989*
1988*
1987*
1986*
1985*
1984*
1983*
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968

STAKES
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000

$30,000
$30,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$12,000
$10,000
$10,000
$7,294
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$6,500
$6,500
$6,000
$4,500
$4,000
$5,000
$6,000
$6,000
$3,500
$5,000
$4,000
$3,300
$3,000
$2,000
$2,000
$3,000
$1,250

HORSE

LEANNES BOY Nz
REJUVENATION
TRAPPERS PUZZLE
OUR DOLLY WOULD
WINDINYASOUP
RONERAIL

SOLAR ACTIVE Nz
GAMMEL DANSK Nz
MAYBE HALL

Not Held

SAMMY DO GOOD
SAMMY DO GOOD
SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI
MISTER ROBERTS
LA COOCARACHA
ALBA FOYLE

JUST LIKE JACK
NATIONAL INTEREST
NATIONAL INTEREST
FRANCO HUNTER NZ
LIGHT BUFFY Nz
LIGHT BUFFY Nz
GHIA

HELIUM NZ

LYN'S CHOICE Nz
TRUE ROMAN
ARCTIC STORM
TRUE ROMAN
TRUE ROMAN

FAIR TALLY

MON MAX

COOMA MAREE
ANOTHER TOUCH
SPECIAL DOLLAR
COURTING APPEAL
GRAND PRIX
NUMYA

REALITY

DERBY ROYALE

EL CORDOBIES
CEE AR

TOUCH MERCHANT
CALM MEADOW
TOUCH MERCHANT
PETER PILADE
SUPER BEN

BLACK TED

ADIOS VAN

SATIN PRIDE

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

AM Butt fr

RM Hryhorec fr
MJ Bellman fr

AB Crossland fr
GA Campbell fr
DR Hancock 20m
CA Alford 10m
DK Harding fr

LA McCarthy 10m

Kerryn E Manning 40m

GA Campbell 40m
Gavin Lang 20m
RR Sugars 10m

Kerryn E Manning 40m

DK Bellman fr
PM Morrissey 20m
CW Lang 50m
CW Lang 50m
RF Goble 20m
RF Goble 60m
RR Sugars 40m
GF Webster 40m
PG Gath 40m
NL Cavallaro 50m
Gavin Lang

KM Dodd

Gavin Lang
Gavin Lang

KA Ford

BN Webster

RR Sugars

J Barrowcliff

B Lewis

K Ford fr

B Hodge 10m

J Hurley 15m

K Brook fr

C Powell 50m

K Rawiller 15m

J Carmichael 10m
K Brook 30m

K Brook 15m

DV Dove

P Connole scr

C Martin 36yds

J Hurley 84yds

K Webster 12yds
B Green 36yds

TRAINER
BA Lilley

RF Goble

EL Hamblin
AB Crossland
DM O'Brien
PG Manning
T Abela

CD Goble

JP McCarthy

PG Manning
PG Manning
BR Healy

AJ Azzopardi
AP Gath

PD Brumby
PM Morrissey

DISTANCE
2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m

2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m
2645m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
2075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3075m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
3100m
14f 30yds
14f 30yds
14f 30yds
14f 30yds
14f 30yds

RATE
2:04.2
2:05.2
2:03.9
2:06.0
2:06.3
2:02.6
2:03.8
2:071
2:06.5

2:06.3
2:04.5
2:05.1
2:04.5
2:03.1
2:06.0
2.07.2
2:05.6
2:07.3
2:08.9
2:06.5
2:07.8
2:06.8
2:07.9
2:07.5
2:07.9
2:07.9
2:05.0
2:08.4
2:11.0
1:194
1:19.7
1:19.7
1:18.8
1:20.3
1:22.4
1:21.4
1:21.1
1:20.5
1:22.9
1:20.1
1:20.7
1:23.1
1:23.1
2:15.8
2:15.8
2:12.3
2:14.8
2:16.0
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YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER
1967 $1,500 AIN FOLK K Webster 36yds
1966 $2,000 TONY BEAR JP Moore scr
1965 $2,000 GRAMEL J Roberts 60yds
1964 $1,200 SECRET CONTROL AB Carbins 36yds
1963 $1,200 ATHELTON LAD J Sandiland 36yds
1962 $1,200 RED ENVOY N Gath 36yds
1961 $1,300 SECRET CONTROL AB Carbins 12yds
1960 $1,500 DON'T ENQUIRE A Simons 84yds
1959 $2,500 CARLOTTA'S PRIDE N Gath 96yds
1958 $1,500 PHIL'S WAH M Rodda scr
1957 $1,400 PORTLAND ROB L Boulter scr
1956 $1,400 TEDDY BEAR E Scholson 36yds
1955 $2,000 NOVEL COUNT J Moore 12yds
1954 $2,000 SPRING PRIDE B Carbins 36yds
1953 $2,000 MARINDA K Webster 12yds
1952 $2,000 WANDA'S SON TC Taylor scr
1951 $2,000 AMAZING POOL VJ Rothacker scr
1950 $1,400 AMAZING POOL VJ Rothacker scr
1949 $1,400 PANDER K Webster 12yds
1948 $1,200 STRETTAWAH K Webster 47yds
1947 $1,150 RED SATIN M Allan 48yds
* Mobile

SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI TROTTERS FFA - VIC (G1)

Open Class Trot — Raced at Melton, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER
2024 $75,000 IM READY JET NR Jack
2023 $75,000 QUEEN ELIDA NZ CA Alford
2022 $50,000 IM READY JET JP Lee
2021* $24,000 SLEEPEE CA Alford
2020 $24,000 PINK GALAHS MJ Craven
2019 $24,000 EGEE MONEY FRA JP Lee
2018 $20,000 KYVALLEY BLUR USA CA Alford
2017 $20,000 GLENFERRIE BURN JW Aiken
2016 $20,575 ON THUNDER ROAD Nz DR Hancock
2015 $20,505 KEYSTONE DEL NZ CA Alford
2014 $20,505 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA D Aiken
2013 $20,000 STONED | AM Simone M Walker
2012 $20,000 IDIDNTDOIT Jodi N Quinlan
2011 $20,000 IDIDNTDOIT Jodi N Quinlan
2010 $20,000 IDIDNTDOIT Jodi N Quinlan
2009 $20,000 SKYVALLEY Nz CW Lang

*Raced in Bendigo

Trainer information updated from 2000

TRAINER

TRAINER

AM Golino

BA Lilley

AM Golino
Alison A Alford
MJ Craven
AM Golino

BA Lilley

AM Golino

DR Hancock
NC Molander
D Aiken

WG Walker
MJ Williamson
MJ Williamson
MJ Williamson
CW Lang

DISTANCE RATE
15f 84yds 2:17.2
15f 84yds 2:16.0
15f 84yds 2:13.8
15f 84yds 2:15.0
15f 84yds 2:14.9
15f 84yds 2:16.6
15f 84yds 2:15.7
15f 84yds 2:16.4
15f 84yds 2:15.9
15f 84yds 2:18.3
15f 84yds 2:19.5
15f 84yds 2:18.7
15f 84yds 2:18.8
15f 84yds 2:18.5
15f 84yds 2:17.9
15f 84yds 2:18.1
15f 84yds 2:215
15f 84yds 2:21.2
15f 84yds 2:20.3
16f 2:20.7
16f 2:24.5
DISTANCE RATE
2760m 1:59.8
2760m 2:00.6
2760m 1:59.1
2150m 1:57.0
2240m 1:59.3
2240m 1:59.8
2240m 1:57:3
2240m 2:02:1
2240m 1:57.4
2240m 2:03.0
2240m 1:59.1
2240m 2:01.0
2240m 2:03.0
2240m 1:59.9
2240m 1:58.9
2240m 2:00.5
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YEAR
2023
2022
2021*
2020
2019
2018
2017

2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010

*Raced at Geelong

STAKES
$24,000
$30,000
$24,000

$24,000
$20,000
$20,000

$20,505
$20,505
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000

SUNDONS GIFT TROTTERS FFA - VIC (G3)

Open Class Trot — Raced at Melton, VIC

HORSE

IM READY JET
LOTAMUSCLE Nz

BIG JACK HAMMER

Not held

MCLOVIN Nz

TORNADO VALLEY Nz
ON THUNDER ROAD NZ
Not held

ALDEBARAN SHADES NZ
ALEPPO MIDAS

MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA
ALEPPO SUNRISE
SUNDONS GIFT NZ

VIVA LA FEVER

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER
NR Jack
MJ Craven
JW Aiken

Kate M Gath
Kate M Gath
DR Hancock

Lisa Miles

Kerryn E Manning
DK Douglas

DK Douglas

CW Lang

RA Graham

TRAINER
AM Golino
MJ Craven
D Aiken

AP Gath
AP Gath
DR Hancock

Lisa Miles
MK Eastman
D Aiken

CW Lang
CW Lang
RA Graham

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2100m

2240m
2240m
2240m

2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m

RATE
1:59.6
1:57.9
1:58.8

2:00:6
1:57:6
1:57.4

1:59.5
1:59.7
1:59.6
2:01.1
2:00.0
2:03.7
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YEAR

2024 (Terang)
2023 (Ararat)
2022 (Hamilton)
2021 (Horsham)
2020 (Stawell)
2019 (Terang)
2018 (Geelong)
2017 (Hamilton)
2016 (Horsham)*
2015 (Horsham)
2014 (Ballarat)
2013 (Melton)
2012 (Ballarat)
2011 (Ararat)
2010 (Terang)
2009 (Geelong)
2008 (Terang)
2007 (Horsham)
2006 (Ballarat)
2005 (Stawell)
2004 (Ararat)
2003 (Terang)(May)
2002

2001 (Gee)(Nov)
2000 (Hamilton)
1999 (Horsham)
1998 (Ballarat)
1997 (Stawell)
1996 (Ararat)
1995 (Terang)
1994 (Geelong)
1993 (Hamilton)
1992 (Horsham)
1991 (Stawell)
1990 (Ararat)
1989 (Terang)
1988 (Horsham)
1987 (Hamilton)
1986 (Ararat)
1985 (Stawell)

STAKES
$15,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$20,575
$20,505
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$16,000
$16,000
$16,000
$16,000
$16,000
$15,000
$8,000
$8,000
$8,000

$8,000
$8,000
$6,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,500
$4,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$4,500
$4,000
$4,000

TONTINE TROTTERS SERIES - VIC

HORSE

IMPERIAL MONARCH Nz
SIR EROS

DOWN UNDER EARL
MAORISHADOW
IZMOK Nz

WELL DEFINED NZ
DELTASUN

GREAT THINGS HAPPEN NZ
TRYNCATCHME
FRANCO JAEGER NZ
UNICO CROWN Nz
JARVSOFAKS Nz
ENJOY A COLDIE
BARGAIN BASEMENT NZ
ZANZ| BROMAC
KELLYS NIPPA
ARMED GUARD Nz
BELEVA

ACACIA RIDGE
WICKED WINK
MASTER MAORI
MELPARK SUNRISE
Not Held

SPOOKIE BOY
TANGALAN JACK
CHASE A DREAM
POETS CORNER
VILLA GLORY
ROARING BOSS Nz
NOOPY KIOSK
LARRY DO

HIGHER THAN HOPE
THE GODFATHER
LILY LOW

BEAU BRADIE
CLASSY STRIKE
GERRY LEIGH
AMBER RAMA
TAMARAMA
VIVANOVER

*K D Muscles NZ won but subsequently disqualified.

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

GA Craven

JP Lee 20m

JJ Herbertson fr

DT Wade 20m

AP Mifsud fr

AM Ashwood fr
Gavin Lang 10m

GR Sugars 40m

G Lang 10m

CA Alford 10m

CA Alford 10m
Kerryn E Manning 50m
DR Wilson fr

AB Crossland 10m
DA Murphy 20m
Kerryn E Manning 30m
NF Shinn 10m

IW McCALLUM 30m
GD Hoban 30m
Amy E Tubbs fr
Gavin Lang fr

DJ Smith fr

GA Campbell fr
MN Wishart 10m
Kerryn E Manning 10m
NA McCallum fr
MN Wishart 10m
J Crofts 10m
BW Alford fr

EJ Rothacker fr
J Attard fr

AG Bond fr

L Deleeuw 10m
LJ Dewhirst 10m
P Gibson fr

K Whelan fr

B Gath 10m

G Walker fr

K Allan 10m

RESTRICTED CLASS TROT - Raced on rotation at Stawell, Ararat, Hamilton,
Geelong, Horsham, Terang, Ballarat VIC

TRAINER
Margaret Lee
LM O'Brien

D O'Brien

ML Gadsden
BA Lilley
Kate P Hargreaves
TF Young
GR Sugars
HA Morrissey
DF Braun

DF Braun
Kerryn E Manning
DB Van Ryn
AB Crossland
DA Murphy
PG Manning
Ruth A Shinn
IW McCallum
GD Hoban
AR Tubbs

JD Justice
GR Whittle

BJ Ryan
CW Van Ryn

DISTANCE
2680m
2570m
2660m
2700m
2600m
2680m
2570m
2660m
2700m
2700m
2710m
2760m
2710m
2570m
2680m
2570m
2680m
2700m
2710m
2590m
2570m
2680m

2570m
2580m
2700m
2100m
2170m
2160m
2100m
2700m
2555m
2700m
2600m
2560m
2500m
2600m
2550m
2560m
2600m

RATE
2:01.6
2:06.4
2:02.5
2:04.7
2:04:4
2:06:3
2:07:0
2:03:0
2:05.7
2:07.0
2:02.0
2:03.6
2:04.5
2:08.3
2:07.2
2:07.4
2:06.9
2:06.3
2:05.6
2:12.3
2:08.8
2:07.3

2:09.3
2:11.8
2114
2:06.5
2:08.2
2:10.0
2:08.4
2:07.8
2:11.5
2:12.9
2:11.2
2:10.0
2:07.9
2:14.4
2:12.8
2:11.6
2:10.6
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TRUE ROMAN TROTTERS FFA - VIC (G3)
Open Class Trot — Raced at Melton, VIC

YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER
2023 $24,000 AROHA KOE CD Svanosio CD Svanosio
2022 $24,000 ALDEBARAN ZEUS CA Alford BA Lilley
2021 $24,000 ALDEBARAN CRESCENT JW Aiken D Aiken
2020 $24,000 RED HOT TOOTH Kerryn E Manning Kari Males
2019 $24,000 MAGICOOL CD Svanosio CD Svanosio
2018 $20,000 KYVALLEY BLUR USA AM Butt BA Lilley
2017 $20,000 MAORI TIME Gavin Lang BA Lilley
2016 $20,000 KEYSTONE DEL NZ AM Butt BA Lilley
2015 $20,610 KEYSTONE DEL NZ CA Alford NC Molander
2014 $20,505 MY HIGH EXPECTATIONS USA D Aiken D Aiken
2013 $20,000 ELEGANT IMAGE Kate M Gath AP Gath
2012 $20,000 MISTER ZION NZ GF Webster GF Webster
2011 $20,000 DON KING Nz GR Sugars BA Lilley
2010 $20,000 EARL OF MOT Nz LJ Justice LJ Justice
2009 Not Held
2008 $20,000 SUNDONS TIAVON M Azzopardi M Azzopardi
UNCLE PETRIKA TROTTERS FFA - VIC
Open Class Trot — Raced at Melton, VIC
YEAR STAKES HORSE DRIVER TRAINER
2024 $24,000 ARCEE PHOENIX CD Svanosio CD Svanosio
2023 $24,000 BULLION HARRY DK Douglas CW Lang
2022 $24,000 CREDIT MASTER NZ MJ Craven MJ Craven
2021 $24,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath
2020 Not Held
2019 $24,000 SAVANNAH JAY JAY JJ Herbertson SA Cameron
2018 $20,000 TORNADO VALLEY NZ Kate M Gath AP Gath
2017 $20,000 VINCENNES ZM Phillips AM Golino
2016 $20,325 KEYSTONE DEL NZ AM Butt BA Lilley
2015 $20,275 KYVALLEY BLUR USA AM Butt BA Lilley
2014 $20,275 SPIDERGIRL CA Alford D Aiken
2013 $20,000 COLD SISTER USA NR Jack D Aiken
2012 $20,000 EARL OF MOT Nz JJ Caldow LJ Justice
2011 $20,000 ARIZONA BLUE D Aiken DJ Heath
2010 $20,000 SUNDONS GIFT NZ CW Lang CW Lang

Trainer information updated from 2000

DISTANCE RATE
2240m 1:58.0
2240m 1:58.0
2190m 2:01.0
2240m 1:56.8
2240m 1:59.0
2240m 1:58:1
2240m 2:00.7
2240m 1:57.9
2240m 1:58.7
2240m 1:59.3
2240m 1:59.3
2240m 2:01.0
2240m 2:01.3
2240m 1:59.8
2100m 2:01.5
DISTANCE RATE
1720m 1:563.5
1720m 1:56.4
1720m 1:57.2
1720m 1:55.4
1720m 1:55:0
1720m 1:56:0
1720m 1:56:3
1720m 1:55.3
1720m 1:56.0
1720m 1:58.0
1720m 1:57.8
1720m 1:58.0
1720m 1:58.0
1720m 1:57.8
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YEAR
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013

YEAR
2024
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013

STAKES
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000

$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,575
$30,505
$30,505
$30,000

STAKES
$25,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,325
$30,275
$30,000
$30,000

VICBRED PLATINUM METROPOLITAN TROT - VIC
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Tabcorp Park, Melton, VIC

HORSE

AROHA KOE

CHISSY

NEPHEW OF SONOKO
Not held

MAGICOOL

SAVE OUR PENNYS
MAORISFAVOURITESUN
SUPER ZECK
ILLAWONG HELIOS
SUNSET INVASION
WAIKARE PATRICIA

DRIVER

CD Svanosio
RT Sanderson
JJ Herbertson

MJ Craven
Gavin Lang
MR Pitt

JJ Caldow
GR Sugars
Jodi N Quinlan
GA Campbell

TRAINER
CD Svanosio
J McNaulty
LC Graham

MJ Craven
Gavin Lang

D Aiken

DJ Cole

RR Sugars
Jodi N Quinlan
GL McDermott

OPEN CLASS MARES TROT - Raced at Tabcorp Park, Melton, VIC

HORSE
PERFIDIOUS SUE
KEAYANG XENA

LA SERENA
ALDEBARAN POPPY
MAORISHADOW
PANTZUP
MARGARET RUTH
MY ACCOUNT
ENDSINO

NICA MACDONON
MAORI TIME
WAIKARE PATRICIA

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

DA Murphy

GA Craven

Tayla J French
GR Sugars

DT Wade

Gavin Lang
Anne-Maree Conroy
AM Butt

Kate M Gath
Stacey A Towers
CW Lang

GA Campbell

TRAINER

DA Murphy

P Lee

AM Ashwood
WA Lear

ML Gadsden
Gavin Lang
Anne-Maree Conroy
DC Beer

AP Gath

PH Hornsby
CW Lang

GL McDermott

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2240m

2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m

VICBRED PLATINUM TROTTING MARES SPRINT CHAMPIONSHIP - VIC

DISTANCE
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m
1720m

RATE
1:568.5
1:57.9
2:011

2:00:8
2:01.3
1:57.9
1:58.5
2:01.6
2:00.1
2:01.8

RATE
1:56.7
1:57.2
1:56.8
1:59.7
1:57:7
1:58.4
1:58.7
2:00.4
1:58.7
1:58.9
1:59.0
2:00.2

Page 36 of 41



Annual On-Line
Race Chronicles: Open Trotters

updated to include results up to 30.11.2024

HARNESS RACING AUSTRALIA

»-
R o

THERE IS NO FINTSH .71

© Harness Racing Australia Inc

V.L. DULLARD CUP - VIC (G1)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Tabcorp Park, Melton, VIC
Grand Circuit Event in 2000 & 2001, 2005 (Dec) - to 2012

YEAR STAKES HORSE

2024 $50,000 JUST BELIEVE

2023 $50,000 MAJESTIC MAN NZ

2022 $50,000 MAJESTUOSO NZ

2021 $50,000 MAJESTIC MAN NZ

2020 $50,000 TEMPORALE NZ

2019 $50,000 BIG JACK HAMMER

2018 $50,000 KYVALLEY BLUR USA

2017 $50,000 SUNNY RUBY NZ

2016 (Feb) $50,575 KEYSTONE DEL NZ

2014** (Dec) $50,505 KEYSTONE DEL NZ

2013 $50,000 HABIBTINZ

2012 (Dec) $50,000 IDIDNTDOIT

2012 (Feb) $50,000 VULCAN NZ

2011 $50,000 LET ME THRU
Standing Start

2010 $50,000 DON KING NZ

2009 $50,000 SUNDONS TIAVON

2008 $50,000 VIVA LA FEVER
Mobile Start

2007 (Jan) $50,000 DELFTNZ

2005 (Dec) $50,000 A TOUCH OF FLAIR

2005 (Jan) $30,000 GOLD N GOLD NZ

2004 $30,000 OUR FIRST JEWEL

2003 $30,000 MARTINA H NZ

2002 Not Held

2001 (Feb) $100,000 LYELL CREEK NZ

2000 $100,000 LYELL CREEK NZ

1999 $50,000 SPECIAL FORCE NZ

1998 $50,000 NATIONAL INTEREST

1997 $50,000 WAGON APOLLO

1996 $50,000 PRIDE OF PETITE USA

1995 $35,000 LENIN

1994 $34,795 DAVID MOSS Nz

1993 $29,820 PROFILE

1992 $29,640 MAORIS GLORY
Standing Start

1991 $29,450 LENIN

1990* $25,000 GLENFIELD GIRL

1989* $20,000 TRUE ROMAN

1988* $20,000 TRUE ROMAN

1987* $20,000 GAME EBONY

1986* $20,000 LANDORA'S PRIDE

Trainer information updated from 2000

Group 2 2002-2005 (Jan)
(Showgrounds up to 1976)
(Raced at Moonee Valley 1977 - 2009)

DRIVER

GR Sugars
BM Williamson
Kate M Gath
BM Williamson
CA Alford
Kima Frenning
CA Alford

M Purdon

AM Butt

BP Fitzpatrick
DJ Buitt

Jodi N Quinlan
JJ Caldow

CA Lang

Gavin Lang fr
M Azzopardi fr
RA Graham fr

BR Gath

RJ Thomson
MC Marais
DK Douglas
DM Balle

AM Butt

AM Butt

TA MacFarlane
CW Lang

GA Lang

M Purdon

JD Justice

MW McKendry
RF Goble

BR Healy

RN Mathews 30m
IR Lee

Gavin Lang

Gavin Lang

IR Lee

JW Langdon

TRAINER
Jess A Tubbs
PM Williamson
AP Gath

PM Williamson
MJ Wallis, BP Hackett
D Aiken

BA Lilley

SF Smolenski
BA Lilley

NC Molander
DJ Buitt

MJ Williamson
TG Butt

CW lang

GA Lang
M Azzopardi
R Graham

WE Stapleton
RJ Thomson
MC Marais
GN Tippet
DM Balle

TG Butt
TG Butt

DISTANCE
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2200m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2760m

2760m
3065m
3065m

2100m
2090m
2090m
2090m
2090m

2570m
2540m
2380m
2380m
2380m
2380m
2380m
2380m
2840m
2840m

2870m
2840m
2840m
2840m
2840m
2780m

RATE
2:00.0
1:57.1
1:57.1
1:55.4
1:57:6
1:57:5
1:57:1
1:57.5
1:56.3
1:59.2
1:59.4
2:01.1
1:58.5
2:00.3

2:04.6
2:05.5
2:05.6

2:01.2
1:59.6
2:02.9
2:03.0
2:03.9

2:00.5
2.00.6
2:03.5
2:03.1
2:02.8
2:02.7
2:03.1
2:01.0
2:04.7
2:02.9

2:04.9
2:05.8
2:03.9
2:05.7
2:03.9
1:20.2
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YEAR
1985
1984
1983
1982
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976 (Dec)
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958 (Jan)
1956
1955 (Dec)
1942-54
1941
1940
1939
1938
1937
1936
1935
1934
1933
1932
1931
1930
1929
1928
1927
1926
1925

STAKES
$20,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$7,500
$5,000
$5,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$4,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$2,000
$2,000
$1,500
$1,400
$1,500
$1,500
$1,500

$300
$300
$400
$400
$400
$400
$400
$400
$400
$600
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$500

HORSE

HONEY JOHN
JOANIE TOLIVER
COURTING APPEAL
JODIE ARMAGH
HANO DIRECT
HAROGWEN
MAORI'S IDOL
ALBEY LOGAN
COURT JESTER
TOUCH MERCHANT

BUNDANOON PRINCE

STORMY MEADOW
MARY BEVERLEY
MIRACLE NOTE
ATLANTIC STAR
MIRACLE NOTE
FREE PORTENT
TAMBORITHA
TAMBORITHA
PANTHER'S FLIGHT
COROP McELWYN
GRAMEL

GRAMEL

LA JOSE

CARL LOUIS
JENNY

DON'T ENQUIRE
CARLOTTA'S PRIDE
CARLOTTA'S PRIDE
PARA RIP

Not Held

GAY REDMOND
DARK PRINCE
ABBEY DERBY
TARRAWITCH
GRAND BLUE
GRATTAN GEE
RIGHT WHEEL
MARION STYLE
ABBEY MAY
TOUCHWOOD
MARION STYLE
BLACKSMITH
HUON VOYAGE
THE GUMNUT
GLIMMER

GRAND STYLE

SIR MADRAS

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

RG Ford fr

N Welsh 10m

R Ford 20m

N Redwood fr

D Townley 20m
K Mark 15m

B Healy 40m

T Mahar fr

D Fitzpatrick 30m
G Wilson 25m

G Willliams fr

R Birthisel 10m
R Conroy scr

J Shelley 18yds
M Hearl 12yds

J Shelley scr
WR Davies 24yds
S Moulton 24yds
S Moulton scr
RJ Birthisel scr
G Gath scr

J Roberts 48yds
J Roberts 12yds
WD Wood scr

G Gath 12yds

N Thompson 48yds
A Simons 12yds
G Gath 48yds

G Gath scr

DJ Nolan 48yds

FC Lord 36yds

C Berger scr

A Butcher 36yds

G Gath 18yds

E McDonald 18yds
D Mann 90yds

R Craig scr

W Newbould scr
G Gray scr

M O'Keefe scr

W Newbould scr

D Walsh 36yds

FB McFarlane 36yds
H Cohen scr

T Skehill 36yds

C Rokkjer 12yds

J James 36yds

TRAINER

DISTANCE

3300m
3300m
3300m
3300m
3300m
2900m
2900m
2900m
2900m
3142m
3142m
3142m

15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15f 134yds
15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f

15 1/2f
14f

14f

12f
12f
16f
16f
16f
16f
16f
16f
16f
16f
16f
16f
15f
16f
16f
16f
16f

RATE
1:20.5
1:20.6
1:19.9
1:20.3
1:21.6
1:19.2
1:18.3
1:19.7
1:19.7
1:22.0
1:22.1
2:22.9
2:15.8
2:13.4
2:15.2
2:14.2
2:15.4
2:13.6
2:12.8
2:15.2
2:13.0
2:11.2
2:13.6
2:14.8
2:14.4
2:13.6
2:13.4
2:13.8
2:13.6
2:14.4

2:24.2
2:25.2
2:24.5
2:33.6
2:22%
2:24.4
2:24Ys
2:25.9
2:21.0
2:23.0
2:31.6
2:25.0
2:28.0
2:26 Va
2:25.5
2:28.5
2:31.0
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YEAR
(2nd Div)
1924
1923
* Mobile

**Held in Ballarat

YEAR
2024
2023
2022

2020 (Dec)
2020 (Jan)
2019
2017
2016

2015 (Dec)
2015
2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

STAKES
$500

$1,000

STAKES
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$20,500
$20,500
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000

HORSE
GLIMMER
Not Held
PETER MAC

WESTERN AUSTRALIA TROTTERS CUP - WA (G1)

DRIVER
T Skehill scr

W Hawkes 10yds

TRAINER

OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Gloucester Park, Perth, WA

HORSE

OUR MAESTOSO Nz
PATCHED

MAJESTIC DREAM
PRINCESS MILA

MR SUNDON NZ

SUN OF ANARCHY NZ
ITSGETTINGCALDER
SUNNYS LITTLE WHIZ NZ
EARL OF CHARITY
ENJOY A COLDIE

THE BEAU BRUMMELL NZ
MAKATI MAXIMUS NZ
MAKAREWA DON NZ
SCUSIDOCTOR Nz
NACOKEE Nz
COMPRESSOR

DANCE TO VICTORY
RISK AND REWARD NZ
MACLADDIE

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

AC Lewis 10m

AF De Campo 20m
KJ Harper fr

GE Hall Jnr 30m
AC Lewis 10m

JK Prentice 20m
CD Voak 10m

KA Davies 10m
AC Lewis 20m

NA Turvey 10m

RJ Mellsop fr

SE Butcher fr
Natalie A Duffy 10m
JK Prentice fr

CA Suvaljko 40m
ML Woodley 30m
BA Stanley fr

AV Skalecki fr

KD Young fr

TRAINER

BJ Howlett
DR Young
Karen Bennett
GE Hall Snr
RA Olivieri

JK Prentice
BA Stanley
BJ Howlett

C Dalton

NA Turvey

RJ Mellsop
GE Hall Snr
Natalie A Duffy
SJ Suvaljko
AJ Suvaliko
NM Johns

BA Stanley
LM Schofield
KD Young

DISTANCE
16f

16f

DISTANCE
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m
2503m

RATE
2:33.0

2:36.5

RATE
2:02.1
2:03.7
2:05.4
2:01.7
2:01:1
2:.02:7
2:03:5
2:04:6
2:02.3
2:03.6
2:07.2
2:05.4
2:071
2:05.3
2:03.8
2:05.4
2:07.4
2:07.4
2:08.0
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YEAR
2023
2022
2021

2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006 (Sept)
2005 (Dec)
2005 (Jan)
2004 (Jan)
2002 (Dec)
2001 (Dec)
2000 (Dec)
*Raced at Bendigo

(
(
(
(
(
(

STAKES
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000

$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
$30,575
$30,505
$30,505

$25,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000

WINTER TROTTERS CUP - VIC (G2)
OPEN CLASS TROT - Raced at Melton, VIC

(Raced at Moonee Valley 2000 — 2009)

(Known as Emerging Stars Trotters Handicap 2006 — 2012)
(Known as Auld Lang Syne Trotters Handicap 2000 — 2005)

HORSE

AROHA KOE

OLLIVICINZ

KYVALLEY CHIEF NZ

Not Held

OUR TWENTYTEN NZ
ENROLLED

MAORI LAW

OUR TWENTYTEN NZ
ON THUNDER ROAD NZ
OUR DREAMLOVER Nz
Standing Start
ALDEBARAN SHADES Nz
KASYANOV Nz
SAVANNAH WAY
DANNY CASH

JOE BRO Nz

SAVE A SIXPENCE
NOSMOKINGJOECOLA Nz
JAZZ LEGEND NZ
SUTTERS GLORY
MASTER MAORI
SUPERIOR SPEED
SUMTHINGABOUTMAORI
WEST TEXAS CRUDE
GREAT AND SMALL

Trainer information updated from 2000

DRIVER

CD Svanosio
CW Lang
GR Sugars

RW Petroff
JL Duggan
Gavin Lang
RW Petroff
NR Jack

GR Sugars

CW Lang fr
JD Justice 10m
DK Douglas 10m

Kerryn E Manning fr
Kerryn E Manning fr

Gavin Lang 10m
LJ Justice fr
Gavin Lang 20m
GR Conroy 20m
JD Justice 20m
GA Hunter fr
Gavin Lang fr
NL Welsh fr

DK Douglas 20m

TRAINER
CD Svanosio
CW Lang
BA Lilley

BA Lilley

BA Lilley
WG Morgan
BA Lilley
DR Hancock
AJ Grieve

CW Lang
JD Justice
RA Graham
Kerryn E Manning
PG Manning
GA Lang

LJ Justice
GA Lang
RB Conroy
JD Justice
CJ Hunter
BR Healy
NL Welsh
CN Angove

DISTANCE
2240m
2150m
2240m

2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m
2240m

2240m
2760m
2760m
2760m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2575m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2570m
2540m

RATE
1:58.0
1:57.9
2:01.6

1:58.6
1:59:0
1:59:6
1:59.3
1:59.6
1:59.6

2:03.6
2:05.2
2:03.2
2:03.2
2:03.9
2:04.5
2:08.2
2:07.6
2:08.2
2:08.6
2:06.7
2:07.4
2:09.1
2:07.5
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YEAR STAKES
2024 $10,000
2023 $25,000
2022 $30,000
2021 $25,000
2020

2019 $25,000
2018 $20,000
2017 $20,000
2016 $20,000
2015 $20,610
2014 $16,505
2013 $15,000
2012 $15,000
2011 $15,000
2010 $15,000
2009 (Dec) $15,000
2009 (Feb) $6,000
2007 $6,000
2006 (Dec) $6,000
2006 (Jan) $6,000
2005 $6,000
2004 $6,000
2003 $6,000

YARRA VALLEY TROTTERS CUP - VIC
Open Class Trot — Raced at Yarra Valley, VIC

HORSE
DESIGNS

KYVALLEY HOTSPUR NZ

HOPEFUL BEAUTY FRA

HAVEHORSEWILLTRAVEL NZ

Not Held

MAGICOOL

SKY PETITE
VINCENNES

THE BOSSMAN
ACTION KOSMOS NZ
KVINTET AVENGER FIN
LIGHTNING JOY
BELLINGHAM NZ
SAVE A SIXPENCE
LENNY LEWIS
SOLAR ACTIVE Nz
KARAMBOO
PEPPERELL DANCER
ACACIA RIDGE
DANNY WOOD Nz
CALDER SENSATION
HAZZA BAZZA
ANDANDON NZ

Copyright Harness Racing Australia Inc.

DRIVER

Ada E Massa

CA Alford fr

NR Jack 10m
Kate M Gath 20m

CD Svanosio 10m
RP Duffy 20m
ZM Phillips 10m

Ellen J Tormey 10m

E Brosnan fr
AM Butt 10m
Gavin Lang fr
AB Crossland fr
Gavin Lang 10m
CA Alford 10m
Gavin Lang fr
CA Lang Jnr fr
DJ Woolcock 30m
GD Hoban 10m
GC Pekin 10m
JJ Caldow 10m
DR Wilson 10m
Gavin Lang 10m

TRAINER
TL Ainsworth
BA Lilley
AM Golino
AP Gath

CD Svanosio
MI Stanley
AM Golino
SW Dyer

E Brosnan
BA Lilley

SM Hunter
AB Crossland
GA Lang

AR McIntosh
T Abela

CW Lang

DJ Woolcock
GD Hoban
GC Pekin
Maree A Caldow
GG Mance
PA Goudie

DISTANCE
2150m
2650m
2650m
2650m

2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2650m
2590m
2590m

RATE
2:00.3
2:04.9
2:00.6
2:01.4

2:04:0
2:04:6
2:04:1
2:03.0
2:04.8
2:01.8
2:02.2
2:02.7
2:04.6
2:06.2
2:054
2:06.1
2:05.0
2:03.4
2:03.5
2:08.9
2:08.5
2:09.7

All material in this Report is the intellectual property of Harness Racing Australia Inc. It may not be reproduced, copied, stored in a retrieval system,
displayed publicly, transmitted nor utilized for any commercial purposes without permission. The systematic retrieval of any Content to create or compile,
directly or indirectly, a collection, compilation, database or directory without the written permission of Harness Racing Australia is prohibited.

Data included in this Report reflects the current state of the HRA database. While HRA makes every effort to ensure the information in the database is
accurate, no liability is accepted for any errors or omissions.

Trainer information updated from 2000
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